
Professional Placement Service at

1968 Annual Meeting

(September 3-7, 1968)

A professional placement service will again be available to members of The Ameri-
can Political Science Association attending the Washington, D.C. meeting. The place-
ment service will be provided by the U. S. Employment Service. The primary purpose
is to provide an efficient means for employers to meet prospective employees and vice
versa.

The Professional Placement Service is entirely separate from the APSA's Personnel
Service and requires separate registration. There is no fee for use of the Professional
Placement Service by employers or applicants at the Convention.

All State Employment Service local offices accept orders and applications in the
field of political science on a year-round basis as a regular part of their professional
service.

If you plan to attend the Conference and utilize the Placement Service, please mail
the form below as soon as possible, but not later than August 3, 1968. Application
and/or employer order forms will be forwarded to you upon receipt of the following
information.

Name:

(Organization or Institution)

Address:

(City) (State)

• Employer • No. of Vacancies
(check either)

• Prospective Candidate • No. of Area(s) of Specialization

Will you be available for interviews during the Annual Meeting?
• Yes • No

Fill in appropriate blocks and mail to: Miss Wareteen Smith, USES-DC Professional Career
and Information Center, 1111 20th Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036.

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertise™

698

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


SEATS STILL AVAILABLE

APSA SUMMER FLIGHT B

August 3 to September 3 New York to Paris

Round trip $265

For further information write to the Director of Summer

Flights, American Political Science Association, 1527 New

Hampshire Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036.

Here is a remarkable series of audio tapes - recorded right in the
nation's capital by men involved at tho highest levels of government — that
will give political science students extraordinary insights into the workings
ol U.S. national and international affairs.

WASHINGTON TAPLS are not excerpts. They are original, 15-minute record-
ings with a broad sweep of topics covering such subjects as government
structure, political power, controversial issues, and U.S. foreign policy —
each discussed in depth by an expert in his field.

A Teacher's Guide accompanies each WASHINGTON TAPI-.. It includes an
outline of the subject matter, suggested topics for further study, and a bio-
graphical resume of the speaker.

Write today for detailed, descriptive brochure listing all of the more
than r>0 tapes currently available.

ASHINGTON TAPES
Educational Systems Division
Doubleday & Company, Inc.
Garden City, L. I., N. Y. 11530

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

699

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


AMERICA'S POLITICAL DILEMMA
From Limited to Unlimited Democracy

By GOTTFRIED DIETZE Has the American Dream of democracy and equal rights
come true? Professor Dietze's thesis is that the march of democracy has actually
made government less reasonable, has eliminated constitutional checks, has
jeopardized the rights of men, and has resulted in a foreign policy that allowed
the present Soviet threat to American security. $7.95

FRANCE, DE GAULLE, AND EUROPE
The Policy of the Fourth and Fifth Republics Toward the Continent

6 / SIMON SERFATY In this concise, closely-reasoned analysis of French policy
toward Europe since World War II, Dr. Serfaty discusses French efforts to regain
internal security and a position of world power. His study also includes a critical
evaluation of present French European policy, polycentrism in Europe, and French
dissensions with her Western allies. $6.95

ALLIANCES AND AMERICAN
FOREIGN POLICY

BY ROBERT E. OSGOOD What changes have occurred in alliances since World
War II, and what effect will these changes have on U.S. policy in the future? In
answering these questions the author suggests that alliances in the future may be
more concerned with conducting diplomacy and interallied politics and that our
commitments will tend to be more limited, diversified, and informal. $6.50

NEW JOHNS HOPKINS PAPERBACKS

Huey Long's Louisiana
State Politics, 1920-1952

BY ALLAN P. SINDLER What has been the effect of Longism in Louisiana politics?
In an objective analysis of Huey Long and the politics of the state, the author dis-
cusses the origins, development, and continuing importance of Longism. "A monu-
mental achievement in political science. . . . Seldom if ever have a state and its
leaders been so completely taken apart to see what made—and makes—them
tick."—New York Times Book Review JH-44/$2.25

Nations in Alliance
The Limits of Interdependence

BY GEORGE LISKA In a brilliant analysis George Liska interprets the structure
and dynamics of alliances, drawing freely on contemporary and historical events.
"[It] is a major work which brings diplomatic history and rich insight to bear on
marry aspects of international politics; indeed, no book in recent years has so
many strikingly original interpretations of so many . . . problems."—American
Political Science Review JH-42/$2.25

THE JOHNS HOPKINS PRESS
Baltimore, Maryland 21218

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

700

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


TIORCbBOOks
New and forthcoming
LAWRENCE H. FUCHS, Editor
American Ethnic Politics
"The articles . . . were picked as exemplars of
political analysis. [They] concentrate on ques-
tions of issues and ethnicity and the distribu-
tion of power."—LAWRENCE H. FUCHS. The
contributors: Elmer E. Cornwell, Jr., Leon D.
Epstein, Lawrence H. Fuchs, Benton Johnson,
Dwaine Marvick, Daniel Patrick Moynihan,
Joseph Schafer, Harry M. Scoble, James Q.
Wilson, and Raymond E. Wolfinger.

(July) TB/1368 $2.45

HANS KOHN
The Age of Nationalism
The First Era of Global History
New Introduction by the Author.
"A compact and illuminating guide to the
clash of ideals in today's world."—GEOFFREY
BRUUN. "It gives us a view of the subject that
is fresh in many ways . . . with Kohn's accus-
tomed vigor and authority."—A. P. WHITAKER,
The American Historical Review

(August) TB/1380 $1.45

GORDON K. LEWIS

Puerto Rico
Freedom and Power in the Caribbean
"By far the best general survey of Puerto Rico
ever written. . . . Always stimulating and prob-
ing."—FRANK OTTO GATELL, The American
Historical Review. "An essential item for the
bibliography of almost any social science in-
quiry or enterprise dealing with the Caribbean
or any of its parts."—ROBERT A. MANNERS, The
American Anthropologist TB/1371 $2.95

RITCHIE P. LOWRY
Who's Running This Town?
Community Leadership and
Social Change
"An intriguing and penetrating study of the
effects of accelerated urban change upon the
hybrid suburban city. . . . The legend of grass
roots democracy in a small town is effectively
shattered."—EDWARD SOFEN, The American Po-
litical Science Review

(September) TB/1383 $2.25

CONYERS READ, Editor
The Constitution Reconsidered
Revised Edition with a New Preface by Rich-
ard B. Morris.
"It was an excellent idea to gather together in
a single volume these papers. . . . The larger
part consists of essays of high interest, and
there are a few, notably those of Professors
Salvemini, Hamilton, Lerner, and Commager,
which are of outstanding value."-^H. J. LASKI,
The American Historical Review (1939)

(September) TB/1384 $3.75

RENZO SERENO

The Rulers
"In significance of subject matter—both for
political science and for an understanding of
major political problems—in analytic acute-
ness, and in breadth and profundity of human
insight, Professor Sereno'S study stands in the
very first rank of creative contemporary works
in political theory."—F. H. WILLHOITE, The
American Political Science Review

A Harper Colophon Book. CN/126 $1.45

KALMAN H. SILVERT

The Conflict Society
Reaction and Revolution in
Latin America
"[Includes] case studies covering a long period,
theoretical dissertations and brilliant essays
based on the author's personal experience."
—International Review of Social History (Am-
sterdam). "Provides authoritative and lucid
discussion of political development in the
Latin American countries."— The Book Ex-
change (London). A Harper Colophon Book.

(August) CN/130 $2.25

RICHARD S. WECKSTEIN, Editor
Expansion of World Trade and
the Growth of National Economies
The contributors: Alexander K. Cairncross,
Charles A. Cooper, Gottfried Haberler, Harry
G. Johnson, Staffan B. Linder, Benjamin F.
Massell, Gerald M. Meier, Gunnar Myrdal,
Ragnar Nurkse, Raul Prebisch, and Hans W.
Singer. (July) TB/1373 $2.75

Complete catalog of Harper Torchbooks [653 volumes now in print] available on request
1817 from Dept. 51, HARPER & ROW, Publishers, 49 E. 83rd St., New York, N.Y. 10016

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIBNCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

701

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Outstanding new paperback texts in political science

AMERICAN
FOREIGN POLICY

SINCE WORLD
WAR II

Third Revised
Edition

JOHN W. SPANIER. To account for significant post-1965 develop-
ments, Professor Spanier (author of the recent World Politics in an
Age of Revolution, also a Praeger Paperbound Text) now provides
an extensively revised edition of the popular historical analysis
long required in American government and foreign policy courses.
Among the highlights of this largely reorganized and rewritten
edition are a penetrating new chapter on "The Third World and
the American-Soviet Competition" and a detailed analysis of "The
American Empire and Vietnam." ca. 300 pp. June.

A Praeger Paperbound Text/$2.95

REPUBLICAN
POLITICS

The 1964 Campaign
and Its Aftermath

for the Party

Edited by BERNARD COSMAN and ROBERT J. HUCKSHORN.
"With the approach of the 1968 Presidential election this analysis
. . . should be of special interest to students of government. . . . A
necessity for the political scientist in understanding the Repub-
lican side of the picture in the 1964 Presidential campaign and its
post-electoral results." — Library Journal. 320 pp. (Examination
copies available now; bookstore orders to be shipped in August.)

U-649/$2.95

EXPANSION AND
COEXISTENCE
The History of
Soviet Foreign
Policy, 1917-67

ADAM B. ULAM. The distinguished Harvard historian and political
scientist Adam B. Ulam provides scholars and students with an
authoritative history of the diplomatic, political, and ideological
factors that have shaped Soviet foreign policy since 1917. Profes-
sor Ulam's absorbing narrative includes a brilliant analysis of the
major diplomatic confrontations of today—and a penetrating look
at changing U.S.-U.S.S. R. relations in the 1960's.

ca. 768 pp. August. A Praeger Paperbound Text/$4.95

SOCIAL
SCIENCE AND

THE CITY
A Survey of

Urban Research

Edited by LEO F. SCHNORE. This unparalleled evaluation of the
postwar literature of urban affairs in each of the traditional disci-
plines originally appeared as Part I of Urban Research and Policy
Planning (edited by Schnore and Henry Fagin). Upon publication
of the original work, in 1967, Choice wrote: "A praiseworthy series
of original articles. . . . Excellent bibliography. Should be of con-
siderable value . . . to all social scientists interested in urban
affairs." So that the material may now be made more accessible
to the growing number of scholars and students of urban affairs,
this invaluable survey will be published in an inexpensive paper-
bound edition in June, ca. 324 pp.

A Praeger Paperbound Text/$3.95

FREDERICK A. PRAEGER, 111 Fourth Avenue, New York, N. Y. 10003
Phase mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

702

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


:*.-:•

IYou mean I can get | H H L _
$50,000 of TIAA Life insurance

• • » That's what an Assistant Professor asked us when he heard about TIAA's
low life insurance costs.

HHS It's true. At his age 30 the annual premium for a 20-Year Home Pro-
tection policy providing $50,000 initial amount of insurance is $159.00. The
first year dividend, based on our current dividend scale, is $61.00, making
a net payment of $98.00. Dividends, of course, are not guaranteed.

The Home Protection plan is level premium Term insurance provid-
ing its largest amount of protection initially, reducing by schedule each
year to recognize decreasing insurance needs. This is just one example of
the many low-cost TIAA plans available. If you need more protection for
your family, ask us to mail you a personal illustration with figures for a
policy issued at your age. We'll also send the Life Insurance Guide describ-
ing other TIAA policies.

j ELiGiBiLiTY FOR TIAA INSURANCE

i is limited to faculty and staff
members of colleges, universi-
ties, private schools, and other
nonprofit educational or scien-
tific institutions that qualify for j
TIAA services.

TEACHERS INSURANCE AND ANNUITY ASSOCIATION
730 Third Avenue, New York, N. Y. 10017

Please mail the new Life Insurance Guide and a personal illustration.

Namp

Addrp«

Dependents' Ages

Nonprofit Employer
college, university,

Your
Date nf Rirth

7IP

or other educational or scientific institution

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

703

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Oxford University Press

Non-Violence and Aggression
A STUDY OF GANDHI'S MORAL EQUIVALENT OF WAR

By H. J. N. HORSBURGH, University of Glasgow. Starting from familiar premises about
the ineffectiveness of war as an instrument of policy in a nuclear age, the author examines the
claims of Gandhian satyagraha as a morally preferable and comparably efficient method of
achieving the ends to be obtained by warfare. He relates, in some detail, what a non-violent
defense system would be like, and how to adapt the methods Gandhi used against internal op-
pression to the resistance of external aggression. $5.60

The Life of Eleanor Marx, 1855-1898
A SOCIALIST TRAGEDY
By CHUSHICKHI TSUZUKI, Hitotsubashi University, Tokyo. This first full-scale biography
of Eleanor Marx, youngest daughter of Karl Marx, explores her inherited wealth of socialist
ideas and sentiments which enabled her to play an important part in the introduction of
Marxian Socialism and Internationalism in Britain. The book also discusses her absorption in
drama, literature, and acting during an exciting era of new plays and ideas in England; and
by drawing from her letters, reveals the personal tragedy of the woman who personified the
Marxian legacy. 3 halftones. $7.20

The Notion of the State
AN INTRODUCTION TO POLITICAL THEORY
By ALEXANDER PASSERIN d'ENTREVES, University of Turin. This concise analytical
survey, including some linguistic analysis of the different concepts of the State, discusses some
of the most significant versions of politics put forward in the past and held at present by sci-
entists, lawyers, and philosophers. The author delves into the problems of political obligation
and shows that much more is explained and understood if the State is viewed in terms of the
relations of both law and human values. Cloth, $5.60. Paper, $2.95

The Inequality of States
A STUDY OF THE SMALLER POWER IN
INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS

By DAVID VITAL, University of Sussex. This book is the first systematic consideration of
the problems which face the small state in its international relations. Dr. Vital analyzes the
primary problems faced by small powers as a result of their limited resources, considering
their implications for foreign and defense affairs. He then examines the possibilities of national
policy which are open to such states: passive, active, and defensive. $4.80

W OXFORD W UNIVERSITY W PRESS
200 Madison Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10016

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

704

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Oxford University Press

Origins of the Fifth Amendment
By LEONARD W. LEVY, Brandeis University. "A work of meticulous scholarship, which

makes the experience of centuries past relevant to the legal process of today. It is done with

Professor Levy's characteristic scrupulousness and insight, and it illuminates a highly impor-

tant area of our constitutional law."—PAUL A- FREUND, Harvard University $12.50

The Pendergast Machine
By LYLE W. DORSETT, University of Southern California. "An excellent job, well conceived

and sensitively executed. His careful account of the rise and fall of a political dynasty should

be of great value to historians. . . . The whole book is good, from first page to last, it certainly

maintains a high standard for what is becoming one of the most important series in the field

of American history."—A. THEODORE BROWN, University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee. Maps.

(Urban Life in America series.) $6.00

Government and Revolution in Vietnam
By DENNIS J. DUNCANSON. "Scholarly and fascinating presentation of an elusive sub-

ject matter . . . an intensely instructive and gripping narrative."—ROBERT D. MURPHY, former

Under Secretary of State for Political Affairs. "Without a doubt the most impressive and en-

lightening thing I have read on this painful subject."—FRANCIS X. SUTTON, The Ford Founda-

tion. Map. $9.50

Woodrow Wilson and World Politics
AMERICA'S RESPONSE TO WAR AND REVOLUTION

By N. GORDON LEVIN, JR., Atnherst College. Mr. Levin presents an original thesis stating

that America's foreign policy from her entry into World War I to the Paris Peace Conference

reflected a conscious effort by Wilson to use America's moral and material power against the

imperialism of prewar Europe and the revolutionary socialism of Lenin and Soviet Russia. The

argument finds implicit in Wilson's program and goals the terms in which American foreign

policy is now being conducted. $7.50

W OXFORD W UNIVERSITY W PRESS
200 Madison Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10016

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

705

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


from Lippincott in '68

Second Edition...

INTERNATIONAL POLITICS IN A REVOLUTIONARY AGE
W. VI. KULSKI, Duke University

A thoroughly revised, completely reset edition which presents a comprehensive view
of the trends and tensions that are currently reshaping international politics. The author
probes the ruptures within the communist system, the growing Western conviction that a
Soviet military move in Europe is unlikely, and the feeling that the Cold War is over.
Professor Kulski details the growing independence of the Soviet satellite states, and the
moves toward closer economic and political ties between Eastern and Western Europe.
The widening gap in living standards between the advanced nations and the Third World
is vividly described.

768 Pages $7.95

INTERNATIONAL LAW AND ORGANIZATION
An Introductory Reader
Edited by RICHARD A. FALK, Princeton University, and
WOLFRAM F. HANRIEDER, University of California,
Santa Barbara

Moving beyond traditional emphasis on legalistic and formalistic aspects, the editors
project the study of international law and organization into the wider setting of interna-
tional relations. The distinctive features of a decentralized legal system are stressed. The
result is an approach that is highly compatible with International Relations courses at all
levels. The selections, together with the editors' commentaries, provide students with
an introduction to the important questions that bear on the character of contemporary
international order.

368 Pages Paperbound $3.95

THESE LIBERTIES Case Studies in Civil Rights
ROCCO J. TRESOLINI

Unlike many existing casebooks intended for advanced students and specialized audi-
ences, this new book—a virtual text in civil liberties—is designed for students at freshman
and sophomore levels. The author has selected thirty-eight cases that have contributed to
the growth of our fundamental freedoms. Each case is preceded by a brief introduction
which defines the issues in question; describes the social, political, and economic circum-
stances surrounding those issues; and gives pertinent facts about the life and career of
the Justice rendering the decision.

320 Pages Paperbound $1.95

J. B. LIPPINCOTT COMPANY

College Department

East Washington Square Philadelphia, Pa. 19105

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

706

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


New Political Non-Fiction From Washington

THE NATIONAL
PRESS INC.

128 C Street N. E.

Washington, D. C. 20002

VIETNAM FOLLY, by Senator Ernest Gruening and Herbert W. Beaser. Here for the first
time under one cover is a definitive, comprehensive work on Vietnam by distinguished, authori-
tative authors. Popular style, plus appendix of pertinent, historical documents, source notes,
index, illustrations. Senator Gruening and Mr. Beaser set forth a "third alternative" (as
opposed to military victory or abandonment) which may result in peace in Vietnam. 664 p.,
Cloth, $8.95.
THE ACHIEVING GHETTO, by Eugene P. Foley. C. Sumner (Chuck) Stone says "Gene Foley
is the only white man who understands the economic frustrations of the black man in the
ghetto." Foley, former Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Economic Development, cuts
through the inflammatory oratory of the extremists and the patronizing prose of the do-gooders
to lay bare the social and economic problems of the ghetto. Proves by analysis of experience
that the American Negro is as capable of achievement as any race, any place. Sets forth a plan
for massive economic rehabilitation of ghettos. 155 p. Cloth, $4.95. Paper, $2.45.

COMBAT SOLDIER, by James C. Fry, with introduction by General Mark Clark and jacket
endorsement by General James Gavin. An account of the Italian campaign by a brilliant troop
commander. General Clark's introduction ties it to Vietnam and current problems of military
tactics and leadership. General Gavin praises the author and its authenticity. The publisher
sees it as a devastating commentary on the nature and savagery of men in combat, and a heart-
rending revulsion against war. 359 p. Cloth, $7.50.
WHERE ARE THE VOTERS? by Jerry W. Friedheim with research assistance and introduc-
tion by Richard Scammon. Proves by statistics and sprightly text where American voters are
located by age, occupation, race, sex, education, religion, and political preference. Gives pro-
fessional advice on how to get them to vote for your party or candidate. "Votefinder" charts
show how many votes a presidential candidate needs in each State and where he and his parti-
sans can find them and how to get their votes. 332 p. Cloth, $5.95. Paper, $2.95.

THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF WORLD POWER, by Senator Gale McGee. Here at last is an
authoritative, scholarly presentation of the Johnson Administration's foreign policy. With
some 50 books preaching the other side of the story, this one will be sought by partisans as
well as students and concerned citizens. GALE McGEE is eminently qualified by education
and experience to be the spokesman. He was professor of History and chairman of the Institute
of International Affairs at the U. of Wyoming before election to the Senate where he now
serves his second term. 276 p. Cloth, $6.95.

HOW TO RUN FOR PUBLIC OFFICE, AND WIN! by Senator Hugh Scott. Millions of young
Americans anticipate public service who, a generation or even a decade ago, might never
have entertained such thoughts. HUGH SCOTT ran for and won election to the U. S. House
of Representatives seven times before running for and winning election and reelection to the
Senate. His book tells how to do it. 192 p. Cloth, $5.95. Paper, $2.95.

CROSSROADS U. S. A., by Senator Harrison A. Williams, Jr. Many authorities believe domes-
tic issues today are more dangerous and threatening than Vietnam. This book discusses the
causes, present status, and future solutions of such problems as riots, poverty, education,
housing, and civil rights. HARRISON WILLIAMS, as a ranking member of the Senate
Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, has studied these things and has handled as much
New Frontier and Great Society legislation as any man in Congress. Poignant photographs
complement the text. 208 p. Cloth, $6.95.

AMERICA, I-LOVE-YOU, by Ralph de Toledano with annotations by Karl Hess. Something-
for the Conservatives, by one of their most respected and popular writers—his first book since
RFK, The Man Who Would Be President. A collection of controversial reports on subversion,
espionage, and international politics. Slashing attacks on the Liberal Establishment in the
great style of American journalism. KARL HESS, Goldwater's former speech writer, ties it all
together with incisive comments. 272 p. Cloth, $7.50.

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when, writing to advertisers

707

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


New from Bobbs-Merrill

CHERRYHOLMES and SHAPIRO
Representatives and Roll Calls: A Computer Simulation of Voting in the
Eighty-Eighth Congress
by Cleo H. Cherryholmes and Michael J. Shapiro

The simulation attempts to postdict voting outcomes, to identify the processes and
determinants of legislative voting, and to approximate the results of those choices
for both domestic and foreign policy roll calls.
(forthcoming in Jan, 1969) 256 pages $7.50 clothbound, on approval

CRAIN, KATZ, and ROSENTHAL
The Politics of Community Conflict: The Fluoridation Decision
by Robert L. Crain, Elihu Katz, and Donald B. Rosenthal

A study of the politics of fluoridation, with emphasis on effectiveness of com-
munity leadership structures, using the methodology of survey research.

250 pages $2.95/$6.50

JANDA
Information Retrieval: Applications to Political Science
by Kenneth Janda

". . . an excellent, practical, case study approach to important retrieval problems
for political science."—Ralph L. Biscd

350 pages $4.50/$8.50

MOSHER
Governmental Reorganizations: Cases and Commentary
Edited by Frederick C. Mosher
Published jointly with the Inter-University Case Program, Inc.

Thirteen studies of cases of governmental reorganizations, and an extended
theoretic essay summarizing their implications.

750 pages $12.00 clothbound, on approval

RIESELBACH
The Roots of Isolationism: Congressional Voting and Presidential Leadership
in Foreign Policy .. #

by Leroy N. Rieselbach
The author moves beyond the empirical generalizations to speculate about ways
in which the Executive and Legislative branches interact in the making of foreign
policy. 280 pages $2.95/$7.50

SPRAGUE
Voting Patterns of the United States Supreme Court: Cases in Federalism,
1889-1959
by John D. Sprague

A statistically imaginative and sophisticated study, evaluating two common de-
scriptions of Supreme Court decision-making against data extended in time.

256 pages 77 tables $6.50 clothbound, on approval

STEWART
Political Power in the Soviet Union: A Study of Decision-Making in Stalingrad
by Philip D. Stewart

An analysis of the structure of influence in decision-making at the regional level
of the Soviet Communist Party.

217 pages $2.95/$7.50

College Division
S~\ THE BOBBS-MERRILL COMPANY, INC.
V j i A SUBSIDIARY OF HOWARD W. SAMS Ik CO.. INC.
^ 2 ^ ^ 4300 WEST 62nd STREET . INDIANAPOLIS. INDIANA 4S26B

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

708

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


NEW from ST. MARTIN'S

iVeto Approaches to International Relations
Morton A. Kaplan, Editor

This volume is the product of the June 1966 Conference of the Norman Wait Harris Memo-
rial Foundation at the University of Chicago. The contributions represent definitive state-
ments of the new approaches to which the profession of political science has so far given
recognition, and the contributors are the recognized leading proponents or critics of these
approaches. Contributors: Kaplan, Wohlstetter, Golden, Kahn, Deutsch, Alker, Burns,
Guetzkow, Galtung, North, Folk, Hsi-shen Chi, Franke, and Reinken.

August 1968 534 pp. $10.00

Political Theory
Its Nature and Uses

George Kateb

This latest study in St. Martin's Series in American Politics is both a rationale and a descrip-
tion of political theory, defining it in its traditional moral role and demonstrating its im-
portance in the field of political theory, The author discusses how the political theorist gen-
eralizes from what he observes of political practices and how he makes use of the classical
political theorists. June 1968 100 pp. $1.75

The New Urbanization
Scott Greer, Dennis C. McEIrath, David W. Minar, and Peter Orleans, Editors

The papers in this volume are the result of ten years of interdisciplinary research and col-
laboration among a group of scholars mainly concentrated around the Center for Metro-
politan Studies at Northwestern University. The articles examine the complex and inter-
related facets of the urbanization process that is transforming the older social and physical
forms. June 1968 386 pp. $10.00

Now published:

Manual of Public International Law
Sponsored by the Carnegie Endowment for International Peace

Max S0rensen, Editor 1968 976 pp. $12.50

Send for OUT 1968 Political Science catalog

C o l l e g e D e p a r t m e n t

S T . M A R T I N ' S P R E S S
175 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10010

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

709

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Already a landmark in its field
THE UNIVERSAL REFERENCE SYSTEM PRESENTS:

A continuing series of computerized bibliographies for political and behavioral
scientists.
The 10-volume series on Political Science, Government, and Public Policy cites
significant material (books and articles) appearing in social and behavioral sciences,
annotated and indexed in depth.

SUBJECT FIELDS:
I. International Affairs
II. Legislative Process, Representation,

and Decision Making
III. Bibliography of Bibliographies in

Political Science, Government, and
Public Policy

IV. Administrative Management:
Public and Private Bureaucracy

V. Current Events and Problems of
Modern Society

UPON SUBSCRIPTION:
10 library-bound CODEXES covering 10 subject fields of Political Science. IN
THE FIRST YEAR: 40 quarterly, cumulative, new-literature Gazettes — 10 each
quarter in the subject fields. IN THE SECOND YEAR: 40 quarterly, cumulative,
new-literature Gazettes.

FOR DESCRIPTIVE LITERATURE & PRICES:
Please write to Dept. C, Princeton Research Publishing Co., 32 Nassau Street,
Princeton, N. J. 08540.

VI. Public Opinion, Mass Behavior,
and Political Psychology

VII. Law, Jurisprudence, and
Judicial Process

VIII. Economic Regulation, Business,
and Government

IX. Public Policy and the
Management of Science

X. Comparative Government
and Cultures

LOOKING FOR A BOOK PUBLISHER?
It is no secret that publication is regarded as the foundation stone of a scholar's career.
In order to gain recognition, prestige, and advancement, the scholar must seek publication.

Here at Exposition Press, we offer scholars a complete publishing service, under our
special academic imprint, "Exposition-University Books." Though the proportion of scholarly
publications in the lists of the trade houses is shrinking, due to economic pressures, many of
our recent titles in the academic fields have gained popular reviews, professional recognition
and steady sales. These books are the result of a publishing plan that is bringing a steady
flow of scholarly writers to Exposition Press. They reflect the high editorial standards
and quality of design and production which have won the respect of libraries, schools,
book-sellers and critics. Ask for free catalogs.

The behind-the-scenes story of book publishing revealed in two fact-filled, illus-
trated brochures, containing a detailed description of our subsidy plan includ-

ing a breakdown of contract terms and typical costs (in print for the first time). Copies are
available on request. Your inquiries and manuscripts are invited. An editorial appraisal
will be furnished promptly without obligation. References upon request.

Please write to Dept. 93C

EXPOSITION PRESS INC., 50 Jericho Turnpike, Jericho, New York 11753

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

710

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


U/V
32? United Nations Publications

Recent United Nations studies and reports

Planning of Metropolitan Areas
and New Towns
Twenty-nine papers delivered by a UN expert
group on the definitions of the technical and
human problems of urban development and pre-
senting a broad review of existing programmes.
Photographs, charts. $3.50

Handbook of Civil Service Laws
and Practices
A guide giving the basic elements of effective
merit systems and their authority, structure,
methodology and practice. $4.00

Inducing Social Change in
Developing Countries
A study of the opinions of 445 national and
foreign experts on the development projects in
these specific fields: agriculture, health, nutrition,
adult education, home economics, and com-
munity development. Cloth $5.00/Paper $3.50

Incomes in Postwar Europe
A study of policies, growth, distribution and re-
distribution in European market economies, cen-
trally planned economies and Yugoslavia. $6.50

World Economic Survey 1966
A comprehensive review of world economic con-
ditions intended to stimulate interest in inter-
national economic problems. Contents include
current economic developments and aspects of
the problems and experience in the implementa-
tion of development plans. Cloth $5.00

Foreign Trade Statistics 1960-1963
Statistical tables for selected Middle East coun-
tries classified according to the SITC, Revised, by
the UN Economic and Social Office in Beirut.

Iraq $4.00
Jordan $4.00
Kuwait $2.00

Lebanon $4.50
Saudi Arabia $2.00
Syria $3.50

The Growth of World Industry 1953-1965:
National Tables
Measures changes in the level of production and
employment in various branches of the industrial
sector in the economy of eighty countries. Cloth
$10.00

African Agricultural Development
Reflections on the major lines of advance and the
barriers to progress in the development of agri-
culture in Africa. $3.50

The Process of Industrial Development
in Latin America
Starting with the period before the depression of
the 1930's this study reviews the production of
some major industries and presents new industrial
development requirements, and industrialization
aims and strategies. $4.00

Industrial Development in Asia
and the Far East
Selected documents presented to the Asia Con-
ference on Industrialization, Manila 1965.
Vol I Progress and problems of industrialization

$5.00
Vol II Country Reports $5.75
Vol III Country Reports $5.00
Vol IV Development of Key Industries $7.00

Export Credits and Development Financing
Part One: Current Practices and Problems
Part Two: National Export Credit Systems
A review of existing national systems and inter-
national arrangements regarding the granting of
export credit insurance and export credits. $2.50

Studies in Petrochemicals
Includes the majority of the techno-economic
studies which were presented at the Interregional
Conference held in Tehran to examine in depth
the development of the petrochemical industries
in developing countries. Two volumes, cloth-
bound $25.00

United Nations Publications, Room 1059. New York. N. Y. 10017

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

711 Jht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


UNIVERSITY of
PENNSYLVANIA
PRESS

Coming next month
A book that makes a positive contribution
to solving the problems of the elderly in our cities

RELOCATION: From Obstacle to Opportunity
in Urban Planning
by Paul L. Niebanck and Mark R. Yesslan

The first volume in the important new Environmental Studies
Series, this book describes the elderly population which is sub-
ject to displacement and evaluates their ability to meet the
rigors of urban life. Including a comprehensive statement of
recommendations for national relocation policy, this book
should be of great value to policy-makers, administrators, prac-
titioners, and researchers. 150 pages $4.95

New by Sam Bass Warner, Jr.

THE PRIVATE CITY: Philadelphia in Three Periods
of its Growth

Why Philadelphia? Because this big, messy, industrial city built
on centuries of violent change is a city whose history has been
repeated again and again, with only minor variations, in the
urban network of the entire United States. Typifying the growth
and decay of all American urban areas, Philadelphia demon-
strates an enduring tradition of the conflict between private and
public functions. 208 pages illustrated $4.95

Reprinted
FOUR CITIES: A Study in Comparative Policy Making
by Oliver P. Williams and Charles R. Adrian $6.00

SUBURBAN DIFFERENCES AND METROPOLITAN
POLICIES:
A Philadelphia Story, by Oliver P. Williams, et al. $6.00

UNIVERSITY of PENNSYLVANIA PRESS
Philadelphia 19104

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

712

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Cornell University Press

LOBBYING IN LONDON

A Rope of Sand
The Colonial Agents, British Politics,
and the American Revolution
By MICHAEL G. KAMMEN. Quoting freely from the correspondence of America's
colonial agents—Edmund Burke, Benjamin Franklin, and dozens of less prominent
tnen^-as well as from manuscripts, documents, newspapers, and pamphlets, Pro-
fessor Kammen presents a detailed account of this lobby, its successes and fail-
ures, and the drift toward the war. lllus. 376 pages. $10.00

NEW IDEAS AND THE LAW

American Legal Realism
Skepticism, Reform, and the Judicial Process
By WILFRID E. RUMBLE, JR. Here is the first full-length work to focus on realist
views of the judicial process. Beginning with the movement's origins and nature
between the two world Wars, the author goes on to describe ahd evaluate the famous
notions of rule- and fact-skepticism, as well as other realist positions. He concludes
that despite their limitations, the ideas of the realists possessed a high degree of
validity. 268 pages. $6.75

CHURCH-STATE RELATIONS

Religion and the Public Order, Number Four
An Annual Review of Chiitch and State,
and of Religion, Law, and Society
Edited by DONALD A. GIANNELLA. The latest book in this outstanding series con-
tains a comprehensive survey of recent political and legal developments in church-
state relations and a review of recent books on religion, law, and society. Contribu-
tors include Ralph Potter, William S. Ball, Edward Duff, S.J., Thomas Love, Dennis
O'Brien, Robert Rodes, and John Wilson. 320 pages. $6.00

PARTNERS IN TRADE

Reciprocity and the North Atlantic
Triangle, 1932-1938
By RICHARD N. KOTTMAN. This diplomatic and political analysis of the economic
rapprochement between the U.S., Canada, and the United Kingdom shows how the
Triangle functioned. From private papers and government documents, the author
uncovers the motivations behind the three major trade agreements and develops
interesting new perspectives on America's foreign policy during the thirties.

298 pages. $7.50

Cornell University Press
ITHACA, NEW YORK 1485O

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

713

t

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


FROM
CAMBRIDGE

The Emergence of Indian Nationalism
ANIL SEAL

This is the first of five volumes to be published in a series, Political Change in
Modern South Asia, prepared by J. A. Gallagher of Oxford and Anil Seal of Cam-
bridge. The aim of the series is to analyse the interplay between imperialism and
nationalism in what were to become the states of India and Pakistan.

In The Emergence of Indian Nationalism Dr Seal studies the social roots of the
stirrings toward political organization in the 1870s and 1880s which brought about
the foundation of the Indian National Congress. $11.50

The Swatantra Party and Indian Conservatism
HOWARD L. ERDMAN

Dr Erdman examines the background, emergence and growth of Swatantra within
the framework of conservative politics in India. (Cambridge South Asian Studies
No. 5) $9.50

Sir William Jones and British Attitudes to
India in the Eighteenth Century
S. N. MUKHERJEE

A study of Jones's thought and work, assessing the nature of his far-reaching influ-
ence on India and British attitudes toward her. (Cambridge South Asian Studies
No. 6) $8.50

Locke's Two Treatises of Government
Second Edition
Edited by PETER LASLETT

Mr Laslett's feat of scholarship in producing a definitive text of this major work of
political philosophy is well known. For the second edition he has brought the bibli-
ography up to date, revised the introduction, extended the index and the appendices.

$11.50
Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

714

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Cambridge Studies in the
History and Theory of Politics

The Social and Political Thought of Karl Marx
SHLOMO AVINERI
Dr Avineri believes that no gap existed, as is commonly supposed, between the
young Marx — considered to be a humanist thinker —and the older Marx, held to
be a determinist with little concern for anything outside his theory of historical
materialism. He supports his claim in this detailed study. $8.50

The Conscience of the State in North America
E. R. NORMAN
Dr Norman traces the movements toward the formal separation of church and state
since the mid-eighteenth century in Great Britain, Canada and the United States.

$6.50
Previously published:

1867: Disraeli, Gladstone and Revolution
MAURICE COWLING $13.50

Liberty, Equality, Fraternity
JAMES FITZJAMES STEPHEN Edited by R. J. WHITE $7.50

Cambridge
Latin American Studies

The Mexican Revolution, 1910-1914
PETER CALVERT
A study of the development of the revolution and the associated diplomatic conflict
which arose between Britain and the United States. For the first time the British side
is thoroughly examined from original documentary sources. $9.50

Previously published:

Ideas and Politics of Chilean Independence, 1808-1833
SIMON COLLIER $11.00

Church Wealth in Mexico: A Study of the Juzgado
de Capellanias, 1800-1856
M. P. COSTELOE $5.50

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
32 East 57th Street, New York, N.Y. 10022

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCONCE REVIEW wlien writing to advertisers

715

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


H

MILTON KATZ

HEUO
JAGUARIBE

ISAAC
KRAMNICK

FREDERICK
GRIMKE

John William
Ward, Editor

THE RELEVANCE OF
INTERNATIONAL
ADJUDICATION
Dealing primarily with post-war conflicts within the
experience of the United Nations and the Interna-
tional Court of Justice, the former chief of the
Marshall Plan in Europe explores whether and to
what extent decisions by international tribunals
have been significant, or may yet be significant, for
the settlement of international disputes. $4.95

ECONOMIC AND POLITICAL
DEVELOPMENT
A Theoretical Approach and a
Brazilian Case Study
Mr. Jaguaribe provides a theoretical discussion of
the political requirements of economic development
and a detailed analysis of the development process in
Brazil from the colonial phase until today, then com-
pares Brazil's experiences with those of other Latin
American countries. $5.75

BOLINGBROKE AND
HIS CIRCLE
The Politics of Nostalgia in the Age of
Walpole
Mr. Kramnick revises traditional interpretations to
show that Bolingbroke's political attitudes can be re-
garded as a product of his economic and social posi-
tion, and in the process presents an enlightening
analysis of English thought in the Augustan Age.
Harvard, Political Studies. $6.95

THE NATURE AND
TENDENCY OF FREE
INSTITUTIONS
First published in 1848, Grimke's book, says the
editor in his informative introduction, "deserves
comparison with Tocqueville's . . . Democracy in
America, and is in certain ways superior. It is the
single best book written by an American in the 19th
century on the meaning of our political way of life."
The John Harvard Library. $12.50

In Canada/Saunders of Toronto, Ltd.

"ARVARD
UNIVERSITY PRESS

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

716

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


France, Germany, and the
New Europe, 1945-1967

F. Roy Willis
Revised and Expanded Edition. First published in 1965, covering the period 1945-
1963. "[Willis'] history of the events leading up to Franco-German cooperation and
his detailing of the problems faced are thorough and scholarly. In fact, if one is
looking for a work that has the mark of excellence on its every page he need look no
farther. . . . This is a superb book."—World Affairs. $12.50

Politics and the Labor Movement
in Latin America

Victor Alba
A comprehensive history of the Latin American labor movement with emphasis on
the political factors, both national and international, that have so largely shaped and
been shaped by the movement's course. The original Spanish text, published in 1964,
has been corrected, reorganized, updated, and edited for this English edition, and the
author has added a chapter on the probable future of the Latin American labor
movement. $12.50

Social Welfare in the Soviet Union
Bernice Q. Madison

Based on over ten years of research and observation, this is the first comprehensive
study of Soviet welfare policies and practices from 1917 to the present. It includes an
analysis of the relationship between Soviet welfare policies and Marxist theory, a
description of the institutional framework of the Soviet welfare system, and several
case studies providing illustration of present policies. August. About $8.50

The Uniting of Europe
POLITICAL, SOCIAL, AND ECONOMIC FORCES, 1950-1957

Ernst B. Haas
A Reissue, with a new Preface. "It is a pleasure to say without equivocation that
this work . . . is not only by far the richest book on the unification movement in
Western Europe . . . but also a significant theoretical contribution to the study of
community formation across national boundaries. The book represents a most im-
pressive combination of meticulous empirical and imaginative theoretical effort."—
The Annals. $12.50

Order from your bookstore, please

STANFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

717

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


New
California's Prodigal Sons
Hiram Johnson and the Progressives, 1911-1917

Spencer C. Olin, Jr.

The years 1911-1917—the span of Hiram Johnson's governorship—were among the most
exciting and important in the political history of California. Mr. Olin examines Johnson's
role as a popular and effective reform governor whose policies were significant in shaping
the content of California politics and government for years to come. The book stresses the
entrepreneurial aspects of Progressivism and places a special focus on what might be called
the "scientific management" of state social and economic problems. A subsidiary theme is
the intense battle between conservatives and progressives—a battle that culminated in the
fateful Hughes campaign of 1916. Mr. Olin has been able to draw on manuscript materials
—including the Hiram Johnson Papers—that were unavailable fifteen years ago. $6.95

The Problem of Restoration
A Study in Comparative Political History

Robert A. Kann

In this major work, a distinguished historian discusses the implications of the replace-
ment of an established socio-political system by a revolutionary one and its subsequent
re-establishment. Can such a system be restored without having to adjust to the social change
that accompanied the intermediate revolutionary period ? And if such adjustment is feasi-
ble, will it not destroy the relationship between the original and the re-established system
and thus put genuine restoration beyond reach?

Professor Kann, in his examination of these and related questions, gives a series of pene-
trating case studies ranging from the return of the Jews to their homeland after the
Babylonian captivity to the establishment of the second German empire under Bismarck.

$15.00

Indian Foreign Policy in Cambodia,
Laos and Vietnam, 1947-1964
D. R. SarDesai

In this analysis of India's attitude toward the states of former French Indochina, an area
of crucial interest to the world's powers, Mr. SarDesai provides us with important insights
into Nehru's policy toward neutralized Laos, non-aligned Cambodia, West-allied South
Vietnam, and Communist-allied North Vietnam. Of particular interest is the treatment of
the change in India's policy after the outbreak of hostilities with China in 1962 and of
India's position as Chairman of the International Control Commission.

SUMMER $10.00

California
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA PRESS • Berkeley 94720

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

718

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


THE

ATLANTIC
(a body of water with land on each side)

COMMUNITY
(a body of nations having political, economic and social interests in common)

QUARTERLY
(a publication issued four times a year)

THE ATLANTIC COMMUNITY QUARTERLY: a publication whose articles represent the best cur-
rent thought on both sides of the Atlantic concerning the problems and prospects of developing a true
Community.

A PARTIAL LISTING OF THE CONTENTS OF THE SPRING ISSUE:
NATO and a Changing Europe by Lester B. Pearson . . . Relations Between Europe and America—A
French Viewpoint by Leo Hamon . . . Soviet Security and the West by Altiero Spinelli . . . The high
Price of Europeanism by Douglas Jay plus others as well as source material, letters to of, tot433j
0.0161 j
1Tj
0 1.2533m8H1seN A T  o i o 0 8 2  T c  0 ( r e w L c  0 . 1 9 8 3  8 
 0 . 0 0 7 3  B 6  T w  3 j 
 0  T 5 c  0 . 1 6 9 D 
 ( N .  
 . 6 7  . 6 2 (  D o u g l a ) T 0 T 5 c  0 . 1 6 9 D 
 ( N .  
 . 6 7  . 6 2 (  D o u g l a ) T 0 T 5 c  0 . 1 t m ) T j 
 0 . 0 0 8 2  T c  0 . 1 1 9 2  T w  (  L u t 3 8 4 
 0  T c  ( ) T j 
 0  T c  ( e ) T j 
 - 0 y ) T 
 ( N .  
 . 6 t E 6 Q 5 O 0 . 2 3 6 9  T w 
 p 6 0 . 2 1 6 7  T  ( y ) T j 
 0 . 0 1 1 
 - 0 . 0 2 7  o 0 8 2  T l  (  L u t 3 8 4 
 0  T c  ( q 9 I 2 3  T c  0 . 2 5 1 6  T w  (  a 3 i . 9 3 4  T c  0 . m ) T j l F c  0 3 T 5 w S .  4 3 3 j 
 0 . 0 1 6 1  j 
 1 T j 
 0  1 . b S 2 s 2 1 a . 6 3 3 m 8 H 1 s ) T 5 w S .  
 . 6 7  T w  ( 3 4 6 i 2 6 9  T c  0 . 1 7 6 8  T w  n i s ) T j 
 0  T c  ( m ) T j 
 - 0 . 0 0 3 7  T c  0 . / G . . C  . ) t 
 3 r 3 0 1 0 6 9  T c  0 a j 
 0 . 0 1 1 
 - 0 . 0 2 7  o 0 8 2 8 h 0 
 0  s 6  T c  0 . 3 5 3 5 . s 8 j 
 0 . 0 1 1 
 0  T c  ( n ) h o u g h ) T j w 4 2 I T j 
 0  T c s  2 0 1  T c  0 6  ( s ) T j 
 - 0 . 0 4 0 8  T c  0 . 2 1 8 4  T S 1 h ) T j w 4 2 I  0 . 1 6 9 D 
 ( 0 0 5 3  T c  0 . 2 0 3 6  T w  (  p l T w  (  T h 8 o s a 0 s c  s ) T j 
 0 . 0  T I 4 7  T w  0  T c  ( . ) T j 
 I 4 7  T w  g  0 . 2 5 1 6  T w  (  a 3 i . 9 3 4 p 0 1 3  ( q 9 I 2 3  T 2 5 3 3 m 8 H 1 s ) T j 
 0 . 0 (  s o 9 r 4 0 8 6 m - 0 . 0 1 2 3  9 1 1 4 n W ) T j 
 0  T c ( m ) T j 
 - 0 . 0 0 3 s s i t 2 8 1 2 3 2 3  T 2 5 3 3 m 8 H 1 s ) T j 
 0 . 0 (  s o 9 r 4 0 8 6 3 3 p 8 7  T 4 y , 0 3 0 1 c  0 . 1 4 2 1  (  B ) T j 
 0 . 3 5 3  0 . 1 7 6 8  T w  n i s ) T j . 2 3 9 8  T w 5 j 
 - 0 - - (  B . 0 0 3 s s 1 5 3 c  0 . 2 0 3 6  T w  j w 4 i : ) T j 
 0  T t c  s ) T j 
 0 . 0 t 3 8 4 
 0  T c  ( ) t c  s ) T j 
 0 . 0 t 3 8 4 
 w  n i s ) T j . 2 3 9 8  T w 5 j 2 
 0 . 0 (  s o 9 r 4 0 8 6 m - E . 0 5 4 1  T c  0 o s i t 2 8 1 2 3 2 7  0 o s i t 2 (  T w  (  C L  0 o s i t 2 8 1 2 0  T c  ( d ) T w  (  l e t t e r ) T j 
 0  T c  ( s ) T j 
 N w  ( 9 S  1 5 3 3 m 8 H 1 s j w 4 2 I w  ( 1 . 1 6 9 8 T c  ( t ) T j 
 0 . 0 0 0 8  (  B . 0 0 3 s s 1 5 3 c  I t 9 i o n ) T j 
 0  T c  ( s ) T j 
 m ) T j l F c  0 2 6 9  T f 1 0 6 9 1  T h e r ) T j 
 0  T c  
 0 . 0 2 5 5  T c  0 . 1 4 6 t G .  
 t e r r ) T j 
 0  T - 0 . 0 1 8 8  T c  0 . 2 6 1 N w  ( 9 S (  L u t 3 8 4 
 0  T c  ( 4 P 8 7 4 5  0 . 2 5 1 6  t 
 I 4 7  T w  e 9  (  B ) T j 
 0 . 1 N A T ) T j 
 n 0 5 T c  0 . 1 7 5 3  T w  (  A l 0 0 3 s s ( ) t 2 (  D o u g 0 . 2 3 ( d ) T t 0 . 2 4 8 2  T w  (  S p i n e l l ) T j 
 0  T c  ( i ) T j 
 0 . 2 8 9 c 2 P 8  0 . 1 6 9 D 
 2 w  e 9  (  B ) T j 
 0 . 1 I 
 0  T c  ( ,  j 
 0 . 0 0 4 9 N 2 G 1 6 1  T c  0 . 2 3 8 7 T w  (  T T j 
 0 . 0 0 9 7  T c  w  e 9  (  B ) T j 
 0 . 1 N A T ) T j 8 w  (  T T j 
 S 0 u g l a ) T 0 T 5 N e  I e r ) . 2 5 1 6  t 
 I 4 o ( P r i c 2 n 
 . 6 7  T w  (  o i  T c  ( . ) 5 1  j 
 1 T j 
 c 7 
 6  j 
 1 T 1 b 2 o u g 0 . 2 3 ( d s ) T j 
 0 . 1 w  (  l e t  T c ( m ) T j T c  0 . 2 3 8 7  T w w 
 m ) T j l F c  0 2 6 1 U 7 6 8  T w  (  E u r o p ) w  (  l e t 8 4  r 
 t 
 3 r 3 0 1 0 t 3 h i . 0 6 0 ( , ) T j 
 0 . 0 . 0 6 3  T w  (  A l 0 0 3 s s ( 7 u 3 j 
 0  T 5 c  0 . 1 6 9 w 
 9 e 3 m 8 H 1 s ) T , a 0 b 8  w  e 9  (  B ) T j 
 0 . 1 e T j l F c  0 S 6 8 o t a ) T j 
 - 0 . 0 0 7 1 3 3 l T  0 w e l ) T j 
 0  T c  ( l ) T j 
 - 0 . 0 a i 6 m e T 6 4 1 . 4 1 c  ( y ) T j 
 0 T 5 c  0 . 1 A E w . 2 5 1 6 u 2 3 8 7  T w w 
 m 0 2  T c  ( m ) T j 
 u 0 6 0 ( , ) T j  T w  (  a n ) T j 
 0  T c i 5 G 6 5 t c  0 . 2 3 8 7 h 9 
 - 0  o i o 0 8 2  T c  0 ( r e w L c T c  0 . 2 7 5 7  9 3 3  0 2 h  T 5 i c  ( , ) T j 
 1 T 8 h 0 
 0  s 6  T c  0 . 3 5 3 5 F c  T 6 7  T w  (  o i 5 1 7 T j 
 D 9 , ) T j 
 1 T 8 h 0 
 0  s 6  T c  0 . 3 j 
 0 . 0 (  s o 9 r 4 0 8 6 3 3 p 8 7 a ) T j 
 0  T c 4 9 3 B a a 8 3 E m 0 r c  ( y ) T j 
 0 T 5 c  0 . 1 A E 1 s n  
 . 6 t E 6 m . 0  o o 3 2 5 1 . 1 5 
 0 T 5 c 1  T w  (  a 9 
 0 . 1 e T j l F c e 7 s 5 8 2  T c . F c e 1 I 
 0  T c  ( 6 8 T w  4 3 6 
 0 . 1 6 9 D 
 2 w T c  ( s ) T j 
 T , a 0 b 8  w  e 9  8 T w  n i 9 p 9 S  9 1 1 4 n W ) h 3 9 0 
 9 e 3 m 8 H 1 l 0 0 . 0 (  s o 9 r 4 0 8 6 3 3 p i w  ( l 7  T w  0  T i 0 . 2 7 5 7  5 i c  ( , ) 0  T w 
 p 6 0 . 3 c  0 . 2 0 ) T j 3 1 6 u 2 3 8 7  9 3 I 2 7 5 7  5 i c  ( , ) 0  T w 
 p 6 0 . l E  T w  (  . ) c w  (  c  ( , ) T j 
 1 T 8 h 0 
 0 . 0 0 r ) T j 
 0  (  a 9 
 0 . 1 e T j l F c e 7 s 5 8 2 o A 2 
 0  T c  ( e 0 (  s o 9 r C 6 i C P 0  w I 8 0 t 8 E . 2 0 T j 
 - 0 . 
 0   5 9 5 6 c  - 0 . 
 0   5 9 5 6 c  - 0 i ) T 1 6 9 D 
 ( N d 
 2 0 T j 
 - 0 . 3 4  T c i 5 G 6 5 t c  0 . 2 3 8 T j 
 I 4 7  T w  B a a 8 3 E m 0 w  B a a 8 3 E m 0 8 2 6 1 U 7 6 8 s 8  (  B ) T j n i 9 . 3 s o 9 r 4 0 8 o 8  j 
 I 4 7  T w - - (  B . 0 0 3 c  (  (  o i  T c  ( . t h m ) T j 
 u 0 6 0 r u 8 g 0 . 2 I E  8 T w  n i l a ) T 0 T 5 c  0 S 0 0 3 s s ( 7 u w 
 p B ) T j 
 0 . 1 . 2 7 5 7  9 3 w - - (  B . 0 o - 8  D o u g l a ) T 4 E 6 2 i 3 5 3 5 F c  T 6 7  T c ( m . 2 5 1 6  T w  ( l t  ( q 9 I 2 3  T 3 6 9  T c  0 . 1 7 2 l a ) T 0 T 5 c  i 3 I Q H S 7 6 8 s 8  (  1 4 2  T c  0 e g  T w  B a a 8 3 E m 0 . 0  2 b l e r o p ) w  (  l e t 8 4  r 
 - 0 8 3 ( e 0 (  s o 9 r C C 3 E 
 0 . 1 w  ( N A T ) T j 
 n T w  (  . ) T 5  o t h e r ) T j 
 0  2 b l e r o p ) w  (  l e t 8 4  r 
 s A T (  ( o w j  T w  (  a n ) T j 
 0  T c i 5 G 6 3 p ( ) T  A 1 1 r 1 0 H 1 s ) T j 
 0 9 0 s 9 R ( m ) A t 1 6 9 8 T c  ( t ) T j 
 0 . 0 0 0 8  (   E u r o p e a n 6 T c  0 e g  T w  B a 8 T c  i  B ) T j 
 0 . e t 8 9 5 0 (  s o 9 b 
 1 T 8 h 0 
  (  m e r ) T j 
 0 s . G 9 o 0 H 1 0 
 9 3 B a a 8 3 E m 0 (  l e t 8 4  6 8 a A E A e 9  (  B ) T j 
 0 . 1 e T j l F c  0 S 6 8 o t a ) 0 1 6  T c  0 . 2 3 8 7  T w  (  E u r o p e a n i O 4 . 3 9  (  B ) T j 
 0 . 1 e T j . ) T 5  o t h s 0 2 9 5 t T c i 5 G 6 3 p . 1 e T j s ) T j 
 0  T c 9 6 9  5 s a 0 1 s r ) T j 
  5 6 6 8 o t a ) 0 3 ) T j 
 0 . 1 e r 
 o  T w 6 j 
 0 . 0 0 4 9 s M 1 e 7 s 5 8 2 o A p 3 I p e a n i O 4 . 3 9  (  B ) T j 
 0 . 1 e 9 t s ) T j 
  1 
 - 0 . 0 2 7  u 9 S  1 5 3 2 o A p 3 I p e a n i O 4 . 3 9  (  B ) T j 
 2 5 1 6 u 2 3 8 7  j 
  1 
 - 0 . 1  T w w 
 m 0 2 0 T j 
 6 2 
 2 5 1 6 u 2 7 I E n t h s 0 2 9 5 t T c i 5 G 6 3 p . 1 e T 
 h o u g l a ) T 4 E 6 2 0 T . M a 5 E m 0 E p 7 I E n t h s o 0 (  l e t 8 4  1 - - (  B . 0 0 3 s a 9 p 9 S  9 1 1 4 n W ) h 3 9 g 1 8 1 1 5 7 . 1 e 5 7  5 i c  ( , ) . 2 I E  8 T w  n i l a ) 6 2 0 T . M a 5 E m 0 E E 6 2 0 T . M a 2 7 5 7  5 i 
 0 s 6 9 w 
 9 e 3 m D a  , ) . 2 I E  8 T w  n i l a ) 6 2 0 T o 0 p 2 5 2 T j 
 0 . 3 5 6 0 . 3 c 1 5 9 e 3 m D a  , L 4 0 8 6 3 3 p i w  ( l 7  T w  0  T i 0 h  8 T w i 2 7  o I E n t h 2 N a t S 8 G 6 3 p . 1 e T e  L p u 8 8 7 4 5  0 1 s ) T j 
 0 9 2 s o 9 b 
 1 T 8 0 s 6 s 5 L 5 7  ( , ) . 2 I E  2 7 I E n t h s o 0 (  l e t 8 4  1 E 0 0 4 9 N 2 G 1 3 9 8 7 w _ 0 . 0 0 0 8  (  a n 6 T c  0 e 9 1 3 m 8 H 1 s ) T j 
 0 . 0 (  s o 9 r 4 n 6 1 n d 9 3 I 2 7 5 7  5 i c  ( , ) 0  T w 
 p 6 0 . l E  T w  (  . ) c w  (  c m  T c  ( m ) T j 
 - 0 I p e 4  B ) T j n i j 
 0 . 3 5 6 2 t 8 4 0 3 s s 1 5 3 c n i j 
 0 . 3 5 6 0 s s A 
 0 . 3 5 6 0 5  o 6 d r R 
 - 0 I p e 4  B ) T j 9 c  0 7 l e m ) T j l F c  0 0 (  l e t 8 4  1 E 0 T 8 0 s 6 s 5 L 5 7  ( , ) . 2 I E  2 7 I E n 1 � 
 0 9 2 s o 9 b 3 T 5 c 1  m ) T j 
 u 0 6 0 r u 8 g 0 . 2 I E  8 o  3 E 6 2 i 3 5 3 5 R 9  5 s a 0 1 i 2 7  o I E n t h 2 N a t 2 9 a m l T j 
 u 0 6 0 ( i c  ( , ) 0  T e 9 L 0  T c  ( e 0 (  T j 
 0 . 1 e T j . ) T 5  o t 0 0 1 i 2 7  o I E n 7 u w 
 p 0 . 0 1 1 
 - 0 . 0 2 7  o 1 5 c  0 S 0 0 9 s 3 c n i j 
 0 9 s 3 . 2 a 9 a 4 T S 4 2 . 3 0 3 i 3 w - - (  B . 0 o - 8 4 i 2 7 0 9 s 3 c n i c  ( ,  j 3 . 7 5 c 1 0 2  T c  0 1 C m j 9 0 . 1 e T j l F c e 7 s 5 8 2 o - 0 . 0 0 3 7  T T j 
 0 . 0 e  0 e 0 . 2 I E  8 t e T j l F c e 7 t 
 1 3 I 5  ( , ) T j 
 1 , ) 0  T w 
 p 6 0 . l 0 2 j 9 0 . 1 e T j l F c p I 8 0 t 8 E . 2 0 T 0 T j 3 s i s 8 1 T 8 3 9 8 7 w _ 0 o l ) T j $ 7 9 0 , ) . 2 I E  8 T w  N r 1  T w w 
 l 1 ) T 4 t 8 4  r 
 s A 3 T j l F c e 7 g 7 5 8 
 4 2 s - 0 . 6 7 6 8 t 2 P 8  0 . 1 6 9 8 2  T c  0 ( r e 9 a v  ( , ) 0  T w 
 p 6 0 . l E  ( , ) T j 
 0 . 0 . 0 6 3  T w N g 0 . 2 I E  h � i 2 7  w  ( l t  ( q 9 I 2 3  (  a 9 
 0 Y i  B ) T j 
 0 t 4  r 
 s A T ( w T I j 
 0 . 1 e T j 
 D 9 , c N h 2 N a t t A T ( w T I j 
 0 . 1 e T j 
 D 9 , c N h 2 N a t t 0 (  T j 
 0 E  h S Y 3  1 1 C 0 r u 8 g 0 . 2 e T j 
 D 9 8 L 2 o - 0 . 0 H . 2 3 8 7 h 9 i 2 7 0 9 s 3 c n i c ( 0 0 5 3  T c  0 . 2 0 3 6  T w 0 2 3 n . 6 7 6 8 t 2 P 8  1 6 9 8 2  T c  T c  0 ( r e 9 a v  8  8 T w  n i 3  h � i 2 7   2 3 n . 6 7 6 8 g 0 . 2 I E  h � t 2 P 8  1 6 9 8 2  T c  T c  0 ( r e 9 a v  8  8 T w  n i 3 9 T 3 1 5 1 6 9 8 2  T c  T c  0 ( r e 9 a v  8  0 9 l 0 2 j 9 0 . 1 m t A 5 1 
 - 0 . 0 2 7  o 1 5 c  0 S 2 n � t F c p I 8  B ) T j n i m  i  B ) T j 
 i E o 2 0 T 0 T j 3 s 0 o l ) T j $ 7 p 9 , ) T j 
 1 T 8 J 0 . 1 8 i E o 2 0 T 0 T 1 h D s s 1 c p I 8  B ) T i m  S , c  T c 1 e T 3 5 e 8 2  T c  0 ( r e 9 a v  ( , ) 0  T w 
 p 6 0 . 4 E L 9 8 2  T c  0 0 T j 3 s 0 o l ) T j $ 7 p 9 , ) T j 
 1 T 8 J P (  . ) T 5  , E  h w 9 P 8  1 6 9 8 2  _ 0 . o a C ( , ) T j 
 0 . 0 . 0 6 j 
 1 0 0 3 7  T T j 9 D 
 2 w T c  ( s ) T j 
 T , a 0 b 8  w  e 9  8 T w . 0 . 0 6 j 
 1  s i 6 0 . 2 I E  8 t e T j l F c e 7 i 9 8 7 w . 2 j 9 0 . 1 e T j l F c p I 8 0 t 8 E  
 0 . 1 I 
 0  D 9 8 L 2 o - 0 5 G 6 5 t c  0 . 2 t a 1 c  ( y ) T j 
 l C r 
 o  T w 6 j a  D 9 8 L 2 o  n 5 . 3 1 
 - 0 . 0 T j 
 0  T c 9 6 9  5 s a 0 1 s r ) T j 7 8  D 9 8 L 2 o  n 5 . 3 1 
 - 0 . 0 7 p 9 , ) T j 
 a 0 1 s r ) T 0 3 r ) T j 7 8  0 . 0 . 0 6 j 
 1 0 0 3 7  T L 0 T 5 c  i 3 I Q H S 7 6 8 s 8  9 0 c  0 ( r e 9 N A T A  N 4 1 6 (  a 9 
 0 Y i . 3 c 1 5 H S 7 6 8 s 8  9 0 c  0 ( r e 9 N A T A  N 4 1 6 (  3 c n i c ( 0 0 5 3  T c  0 . 2 0 3 6 R 7 8 2  T c  0 ( r e 8 T j 
 a a 
 b 2 t 8 2  7 a 8 0 t 8 E  
 ) e i b 2 t 8 2  7 a i 7 0 . 0 T j 
 0  T c 9 j 
 1 , ) 0  Y i  B ) T j 
 p 9 , ) T E 8 9 H 1 0 
 9 3 B a a 8 I . M a 5 E m 3 0 i ) T 1 6 9 D ) 0  Y i  B ) T j 
 p 9 , ) T E 1 1 
 - 0 . 0 2 7  P 8  0 . 1 6 0 T j 
 0  T c 8 2  e Q H . 2 3 8 7 h 9 i 4 O 8 T w i 2 7  o I E n t h 2 N a t S 4 4 9 N 2 G 1 6 1  L n 3 n 3 7 1 l T c  T c  0 ( r e 9 a 4  r T j 
 1 1 6 u 2 3 8 7 
 0 9 2 s o 9 b 3 T 5 c 1  4 0  7 a i 7 0 . 0 P 8  0 . 1 A 5 0 3 6 R 7 8 2  c n 4 6 i w  ( l 7  7 j 
 u 0 6 0 r u f 6 . 5 T c 1 e P . M a 5 E m 3 0 i 
 0  c 9 j 
 1 , ) 0  Y i  B ) T j 
 p 9 , ) T E 8 9 H n 0  T u  ( , 0 1 s ) T j 
 0 4 d T m 5 n 7 g 5 i G 9 N A T A  N 1 6 (  a 9 a h S Y 3  1 1 C 0 r t 
 1 , ) 0  Y i e p 6 0 . l E  T e 9 , ) 0 T 1 6 9 D ) 0  Y i  T j l I 9 H n 0  T u 9 T c 9 j 
 1 , ) 2 3 7 0 4 1 6 (  3 c n 2 0 
 e a n 6 T c  0 e g  T w 5 3 5 6 2 t 8 4 0 3 s s 9 s 3 c ( m ) T j 
 - 0 3 p . 1 e T e  L p ) 0 T 1 6 8 _ g 0 0 5 3  T c  6 8 m 0 . 0 2 7  u 0 (  l e t 8 4  1 E 0 T 8 0 8 r e 9 a 4  r T b 8 2  T c  0 ( e c i 5 G 6 5 t c  0 . 2 3 8 7 h 9 
 - 1 5 2 3 a . 1 a / T A  u 8  s 1 6 1  0 1 i 2 s 3  2 7 I E n 7 ( 1 E 0 T 8 0 8 r d p 3 j 
 0 . 0 (  / T A  u 8  s 1 6 0 3 r ) T 3 8 7  T w  (  E u a  T c  6 8 m 0 . e 9 , ) 0 T 1 6 9 I / 2 w T c  ( s ) T 3  2 p 5 6 1  0 1 7 H n 0  T u 9 T c 9 j 
 1 , ) 2 3 7 T c  0 ( r e 8 2 3 7 0 4 1 6 (  3 c n 2 B ) T j 
 0 . e t i T c 8 2  9 O 3 (  E u a ) T 3 8 7  T 1 E 0 T 8 0 8 r e 9 a 4  r T b 8 2  T c  0 g i S 3  T c  6 8 m 0 . 0 2 7  u 0 B 1  4 0 9 5 I E n Q D r T b 8 2  T c  0 g i P 8  1 6 9 8 2  T T c 9 j 
 1 , T b 8 S n 9 2 I E  2 . 0 2 7  u 0 B 1  4 0 9 5 I 2 w . o a C ( , ) T j 
 0 . 0 . 0 6 j 
 1 0 I 8  B ) T j n p 0 1 w T I j 
 0 . 1 e T j 
 s  l e 8 f 7  u 0 B 1  4 0 9 5 I E n Q h 9 5 I 2 w . o a C ( , ) T j 
 0 . 0 . 0 S S 8 f 7  u 0 B 1 7 t 6 2 t 8 4 0 3 s s 1 5 3 c n i j 
 0 . 3 5 6 0 s s A 
 0 . I i S 3  T c  5 3  T c  6 8 m 0 . e 9  8 o  3 E 6 2 9 t G o 8 0 3 B ) T j 
 0 1 e P . 1 i s o 9 ( u n  0 ( j 3 s 0 o l ) T 5 9 2 s o 9 b 
 1 5 b 
 0 . I i S 3  0 
 1 0 I 8  B ) T j n p 0 1 w T I j 
 0 . 1 e T j 
 s  l e 8 f 7  u 0 B 1  A 
 0 . I i S 3  T T c  0 . 2 0 l 0 ( r e 9 a v  8  8 T w  n i 3 
 G 6 5 t c  0 . 2 3 8 7 0 . 0 S S 8 f e T j 
 D o L 7 T c  0 ( r e 8 2  8 o e T j l F c e 7 s T T c  0 . 2 0 l 0 ( r e 9 S i h I n e 8 T j 
 R 1 1 o 0 4 8 9  t S 3  T c  6 8 s 9 R ( m ) A t 1 P V p B ) T j 
 0 . 1 . 8 T j 
 R 1 1 o 0 4 8 9  t S 3  T c o u g l a ) T 4 E 6 . p 5 j 
 R 1 1 o 3 Q 5 m 5 o 7 3  T c  6 8 s s s A 
 0 . I i S 3  T c  5 3  T c  6 8 m 0 . e 1 j 
 0 a ) T 4 E 6 . p 5 . 2 3 8 7 0 E 8 9 H n 0  T u E n t h 2 N a t N h 2 N 8 f 7  u 6 a C ( , ) T j 
 h 2 N a t N h 2 N 7 E  2 7 I E n 1 1 w w 
 l 1 ) T 4 t 8 h 9 c E 2  T c  0 1 C 3 u 5 1 t 6 5 b 
 0 . I i S 3  2 7 I E n 1 � m t 8 h 9 c E 2  3 ( u n  0 ( j 3 s 0 o l ) T 5 9 2 s o 9 b 
 1 5 1 5  ( , ) T j 4 4 8 9  t S 3  T c o 0 e g  T w 5 c b 3 T 5 c 1  4 T c 9 j 
 1 , ) p l i n 1 � s . t h e 9 5 6 6 8 i 2 , ) T j 4 4 8 9  t S 3  T c o 0 e g  T w 5 c b 3 T 5 c 1 8 t e T j l F c e c  ( y ) T j 1 0 T j 
 0  T c 8 2 e 0 8 0 (  T j 
 0 t 8 S n A 5 8 S n 9 2 I E  4 t 8 h 9 c , ) T j 4 4 j 
 0 . 3 5 6 0 l 1 6 (  3 c n i  8 f 7  u 0 3 0 . e 1 j 
 0 a ) T r r i T c  6 8 m 0 . T c  0 1 C 3 u 5 c 9 t G o 8 0 3 B ) T j 
 0 1 e P 0 9 c w  (  c m  T c  0 2 9 t 3 T c  0 . 2 0 3 6 R 7 8 2  T 0 t 1 3 8 e T j 0 Y i . 3 c 1 5 H  0 8 s 8  9 0 c  0 ( r e 9 N A T A . 3 3 c 1 5 H  0 8 s 8  9 ( x 1 B 8 s 8  9 0 c  0 ( 6 t i 0 1 e P 0 9 c w  ( T 1 6 9 D ) 0  Y i e 1 6 9 8 2  T T c 9 j 
 e 9 1 3 f m c o L 6 R 7 8 2  T 5 e c  ( y ) T j 1 0 T j 
 0  T c 8 2 e 6 T c  6 8 m 0 . 0 2 7  u 0 B 1  4 0 0 0 e g  j 
 0  T c j 1 0 T j 
 0  8 t c 8 2 e 6 T c  6 2 8 7 h 9 i 2 7 3 p . 3 1 2 I E   T j 
 0 t 8 5 9 e s j 
 0  T c 8 2 e 6 T c  6 8 m 8 5 1 t 1 I i S 3  2 7 I E n 1 � m t 5 I p e a n i O 4 . 3 T c 1 e i E 3  T c  6 8 s s s A 
 0 . I i S 3  3 7 I 0 n 5 . 3 1 
 - 0 . 0 7 , ) 0 T 1 6 T c  0 e g n 0  T u E n 
 6 p 2 6 j 
 0   0 . 1 6 9 8 2  T c  0 ( r e E t 3 T c  0 . i w 3 9 N A T A  N n 2 B ) T j 
 0 .  T 1 E 0 T 8 0 .  n 3 3 g . t e 9 0 a ) T r r i T 8  8 f 7 . ) T 5  , E  1 r ) 0  Y i e 1 0 s 1 u 
 0  T c 8 2 e 0 8 P 7 0 j 
 s  l e 8 n 0 e g n 0  T u E  0 1 7 H n 0  T u 9 T c 9 j 
 1 , ) 2 3 7 i 0 ) T 5  , E  V 2 c 2 2 0 . 1 e T j l F c p I 8 0 t u T i n t 9 , ) T E 1 1 8 6 0 h A R e 4 1 i 3 7 I 0 n 5 . y 1 - p 6 t 9 , ) T E 1 1 8 a 0 . e 9  8 o  3 E 6 2 9 t G 6 
 0 . I i S 3  8 ) 9 n 9 0 A I j 
 0 . 3 5 6 0 7 H n 0  T u 9 T c 9 j 
 1 , ) 2 3 7 i 1 3 l 5 e 9 9 s T j 1 0 T j 
 A 6 1  0 1 i 2 s 3  1 2 c  0 . i w 3 9 N A T A  N n 2 B

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


CONTEMPORARY
POLITICAL- •

SCIENCE --
Toward Empirical Thcun

"What relevance, if any, does the 2,000-year heritage of political theory have today?"

—from the Foreword to Contemporary Political Science

Published in Cooperation with the American Political Science Association . . .

CONTEMPORARY POLITICAL SCIENCE: Toward Empirical Theory
Edited by Ithiel de Sola Pool, Massachusetts Institute of Technology. McGraw-Hill
Series in Political Science.
The state of the art in political theory is discussed in this important collection of
statements by the country's outstanding political scientists. The following papers
delivered at the 1966 Plenary Session of the American Political Science Association
explore the relevance of the heritage of political theory for modern political science
and illustrate how modern behavioral political research has illuminated some of the
great questions which political theorists have posed over the centuries. Gabriel A.
Almond, Political Theory and Political Science; Robert A. Dahl, The Evolution of
Political Systems; Karl Deutsch, Nation and World; Harry Eckstein, Political Science
and Public Policy; Heinz Eulau, Changing Views of Representation; Ithiel de Sola
Pool, The Public and the Polity; Lucian W. Pye, The Formation of New States; Edward
Shils, Privacy and Power; Herbert A. Simon, The Changing Theory and Changing
Practice of Public Administration.

Also From McGraw-Hill...

UNITED STATES FOREIGN POLICY: Perspectives and Analysis
By William P. Gerberding, University of California, Los Angeles. McGraw-Hill Series
in Political Science.

ELEMENTS OF AMERICAN GOVERNMENT, Seventh Edition
By John H. Ferguson, The Pennsylvania University; and Dean E. McHenry, Uni-
versity of California, Santa Cruz.

METHODOLOGY IN SOCIAL RESEARCH
Edited by Hubert M. Blalock, University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill; and Ann B.
Blalock.

Please mention T H E AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

720

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


"These four volumes contain the most important documents for studying the
present worldwide network of international relations between local sovereign
states." x —Arnold Toynb&e

McGRAW-HILL BOOK COMPANY in association with CHELSEA HOUSE PUBLISHERS
is proud to announce the publication of a truly significant reference work . . .

THE MAJOR PEACE TREATIES OF MODERN HISTORY: 1648-1967
Edited by Fred L. Israel, with Commentaries by Emanuel Chill
Introductory Essay by Arnold Toynbee

4 volumes, over 3000 pages, 103 treaties, 40 pages of full-color maps, fully
indexed, $110.

Compiled for the first time in one complete reference source — every significant
international document of peace signed during the past 300 years . . .

The coverage provided by these books is exceptional in two important ways. First,
the full texts 6f so many essential peace documents have never before been brought
together in one convenient source. Secondly, of the treaties presented here, seven-
teen have never appeared before in English, and the majority can be found only
in the State Papers of the participating nations. For example, the full text of the
1954 Geneva Accord which terminated French involvement in Vietnam has not
been generally available until its inclusion in this comprehensive reference.

Covers the development of international relations from Westphalia to Tashkent...

From the decline of Hapsburg power and the ascendancy of France to the current
division of world power between the United States and Russia, this detailed ref-
erence presents more than three centuries of international relations. It examines
the modern epoch in terms of the treaties which embody its political evolution.

McGRAW-HILL BOOK COMPANY, 330 WEST 4 2 N D STREET, NEW YORK, 10036

Please mention T H E AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

721

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


NEW BOOKS IN INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS —

CONFLICT AND PEACE IN THE
MODERN INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM
EVAN LUARD, ST. ANTONY'S COLLEGE, OXFORD

The author, a British M. P., systematically surveys the types of behavior that cause interna-
tional conflict, with emphasis on the period after World War II; and he analyzes the prin-
cipal methods used to secure peace: disarmament and arms control. He then evaluates the
various contemporary means for dealing with conflict: the United Nations, international
law, and public opinion. An earlier version of the book was published as Peace and Opinion
in 1962.

Paperbound 352 pages 53/s x 8Y4

INTERNATIONAL LAW
AND POLITICAL CRISIS
AN ANALYTIC CASEBOOK
LAWRENCE SCHEINMAN AND DAVID WILKINSON, UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES

This is a book of penetrating case studies of six modern international crises: The Berlin
Blockade, The Kashmir Dispute, The Suez Canal, Indonesia's Campaign to Crush Malaysia,
The Cuban Missile Crisis, The Dispute over Financing the United Nations. Eight experts
explore the relationship between international legal norms and eventual state action and
analyze how law is actually used by states.

Paperbound 273 pages 5% x 8V4

INTERNATIONAL REGIONALISM
READINGS
JOSEPH S. NYE, JR., HARVARD UNIVERSITY

This important collection of articles deals with the role, value, and future of today's many
international regional organizations. The articles emphasize the variety of problems regional-
ism poses for current policy and for contemporary political theory. An incisive introduction,
maps, and listings of major non-military groupings will help the student clarify the issues.

Paperbound 432 pages 53/s x 8'A

LITTLE, BROWN AND COMPANY
34 BEACON STREET, BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02106

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

722

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


POLITICAL

THEORY:

A

Conceptual

Analysis

By JOSEPH S. MURPHY, Office of Educational
Opportunity

This book is not a chronological record of political thinkers
and political movements, and it does not suppose that the study
of political theory necessarily involves or requires a parallel
consideration of political events and historical institutions. It is
written from the viewpoint of analytic philosophy and it con-
strues political theory as an activity whose purpose is the
clarification, analysis, and explication of political concepts.
June.

AN

INTRODUCTION

TO THE

LEGAL

SYSTEM

By JAY A. SIGLER, Rutgers, The State University

The author launches what he believes is a rescue operation for
the study of public law. It is believed essential since an under-
standing of legal processes is central to the problems of social
control and authoritative decision making. Emphasis is not on
methodology; but on a clear and direct approach to the legal
system. July

EXPLANATION IN SOCIAL SCIENCE
A System Paradigm
By Eugene J. Meehan, Brandeis University

Paperbound

PUBLIC OPINION AND PUBLIC POLICY
Models of Political Linkage
By Norman R. Luttbeg, Temple University

INTERNATIONAL LAW
A Text, Revised Edition
by H. B. Jacobini, Southern Illinois University

139 pages
Text price: $1.95

May
Paperbound

471 pages
Text price: $8.50

COMPARATIVE POLITICS
Notes and Readings, Third Edition
by Roy C. Macridis, Brandeis University, and Bernard E. Brown,
City University of New York

Paperbound
June

Published in the Dorsey Series in Political Science
Consulting Editor: NORTON E. LONG,

Brandeis University

THE
DORSEY

PRESS
Homewood, Illinois

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

723

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


NEW
from

Chapel Hill

POVERTY AND POLITICS
THE RISE AND DECLINE OF THE FARM SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION

Sidney Baldwin

Inspired history of a controversial New Deal agency. This
meticulously documented case study captures the essence and
passions of the era when the agency's bold innovations in behalf
of chronically poor sharecroppers and tenant farmers rubbed
many political nerves raw. Subjected to bitter and unremitting
attack the agency was an important symbol of the period and
provides interesting analogies to the problems of poverty today.
400 pages. Illustrated with photographs by famous photogra-
phers of the period.
448 pages $10.00

THE DYNAMIC OF MEXICAN
NATIONALISM
Frederick C. Turner

After a thorough study of the hundred years before the Revo-
lution the book focuses on the effects of the Revolution on
social groups, the manifestations of a nineteenth-century xeno-
phobia, and the ways in which literature and the arts promoted
the Mexican nationalistic spirit which has deeply influenced the
country's society, economy, and political system.
344 pages $8.50

THE POLITICS OF EXILE
PARAGUAY'S FEBRERISTA PARTY

Paul H. Lewis

This behavioral analysis of party organization illuminates the
process of institutionalizing a revolutionary ideal. The work-
ings of the party, its ideology, its formal organization, and the
patterns of relations among its leaders are explicated and related
to the more general literature on political parties.
200 pages $6.00

NORTH CAROLINA POLITICS
AN INTRODUCTION

Jack D. Fleer

A comprehensive, concise analysis of the structure and nature
of North Carolina politics. Delineating the complexities of a
rapidly evolving political structure the book is a model study
of a state's political workings.
168 pages cloth, $4.95—paper, $2.45

At bookstores or from the publisher
T H E U N I V E R S I T Y O F
N O R T H C A R O L I N A P R E S S
Chapel Hil l , North Carolina 27514

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

724

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


ATHERTON PRESS
70 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10011

Available this Summer

POLITICS AND SOCIETY
ROBERT M. MACIVER

Edited by DAVID SPITZ Ohio State University

This carefully integrated selection of essays represents the most significant statements
Maclver has made on ethics and politics, society and the state, government and
political change, war and peace, and the conditions of a viable international order.
Here for the first time are a number of unpublished and highly important works
on the passions and their relation to morals, the social and political ideas of Bertrand
Russell, Mein Kampf, the art of contemplation, as well as the striking exchange of
letters between Maclver and Bernard Bosanquet on political theory. In his intro-
duction, David Spitz assesses the importance of Maclver's teachings and relates
each essay within the broad context of his political and social thought. The total
work serves to dramatize the astonishing versatility and incisiveness of the mind
of a great social scientist over a period of sixty years. $ 11.50

THE POWER OF THE PRESIDENCY
Concepts and Controversy
ROBERT S. HIRSCHFIELD Hunter College of the City University of New York

The essence of the American Presidency is its power. How powerful is the President?
Does he have sufficient power to meet today's needs, or do the problems of the
nuclear age demand a more powerful executive? Is there a danger of dictatorship in
the growth of presidential authority, or will it remain an office of constitutional
democratic leadership? The scope, limitations, accomplishments, and possibilities
of the most important political office in the world are viewed from a variety of
contemporary and historical standpoints. The result is a highly topical, lively, and
provocative approach to one of the most critical issues of our time. $8.95

THE SOVIET SYSTEM AND MODERN SOCIETY
GEORGE FISCHER Columbia University

This book presents a serious challenge to prevailing theories of modernization
throughout the world. The notion that non-Western countries may well become
fully modern without adopting a pluralist model of society is examined in the
context of the Soviet Union. The author's conclusions are relevant to many aspects
of social change in communist, authoritarian, and emergent nations. $7.50

A 20% PROFESSIONAL DISCOUNT and free postage and handling on all orders
accompanied by payment. Write Department R, Atherton Press, Inc., 70 Fifth
Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10011.

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

725

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


FORO INTERNACIONAL
Revista trimestrai publicada por El Colegio de Mexico

Vol. VIII Num. 1

INDICE
Articulos

Ruy Mauro Marini y Olga Pellicer de Brody, Militarismo y Desnuclearizacion en America
Latina. El Caso de Brasil.

Wolfgang Konig, America Latina y la Cooperacion Monetaria Internacional.
Peter Sturm, El Crecimiento Economico en Alemania Occidental y Oriental.
Cesar Sepulveda, Reflexiones sobre la Alianza Para el Progreso.

Critica de Libros
Libros Recibidos

Suscripcion anual: US $5.00
(franqueo incluido)

Ejemplar suelto: US $1.25
(franqueo incluido)
Coleccion completa

Vols. I-VII US $35.00

Suscripciones y correspondencia a:

FORO INTERNACIONAL
EL COLEGIO DE MtXICO

GUANAJUATO 125 • MEXICO 7, D. F.

Checklist of SOUTHEAST ASIAN Serials
Southeast Asia Collection, Yale University Library

Estimated 5,000 cards reproduced in 1 volume

Prepublkation price: $23.00; after January 31,1969: $30.00

Catalog of the AFRICAN COLLECTION
Northwestern University Library, Evanston, Illinois

28,300 cards reproduced in 2 volumes Price: $120.00

Index to
LATIN AMERICAN PERIODICAL LITERATURE, 1929-1960
Compiled in the Columbus Memorial Library of the
Pan American Union, Washington, D.C.

Estimated 45,000 cards reproduced in 2 volumes Price: $105-00

10% additional charge on orders outside the U.S.
Descriptive material on these titles and a complete catalog of publications

are available on request.

G. K. HALL & CO. 70 Lincoln Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02111

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

726

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


p>eace
ARMS CONTROL FOR THE LATE SIXTIES
Edited by James E. Dougherty and J. F. Lehman, Jr., both of the Foreign
Policy Research Institute of the University of Pennsylvania. 1967, 312
pages, $8.50.

Student Edition also available in paperback.
The editors have selected essays written by twenty-seven of the world's
leading authorities on the technical, strategic, and political aspects of dis-
armament negotiation and arms control policies.

ISLAM IN AFRICA
James Kritzeck, University of Notre Dame and William H. Lewis, Division
of Research and Analysis for North and East Africa, Department of State
and George Washington University. Fall 1963.
Islam in Africa is a general survey of the remarkable success that the Islamic
religion is registering in Sub-Saharan Africa. Extensive attention is de-
voted to the contemporary scene in selected countries, particularly Ni-
geria, Uganda, the Congo, and Cameroon. Various sects and religious fra-
ternities are also examined.

led
CONSTITUTIONS AND CONSTITUTIONALISM,
Third Edition
Edited by William G. Andrews, State University College, Brockport, N. Y.
Fall 1968, about $1.95 (paper).
A new statistical appendix and the first English translation of the 1966
amendments to the Statutes of the CPSU are among the additions to this
forthcoming Third Edition. Also, the texts of the French, West German,
and Soviet constitutions incorporate all amendments enacted by April 15,
1968. This is an ideal text for courses in comparative government and
comparative law.
CONGRESSIONAL ETHICS:
The Conflict of Interest Issue
Robert S. Getz, Kent State University. 1967, $1.95 (paper).

New Perspectives in Political Science—16
Recommended Use: Courses in American Government, Political Parties, Legis-
lative Process, American Political Behavior, Congress, Introduction to Po-
litical Science—an ideal supplementary text.

AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE BEHAVIOR:
Selected Readings
Edited by Samuel C. Patterson, University of Iowa. Fall 1968, about
$5.95 (paper).
Some of the best research from professional political science journals on
legislative behavior in the United States have been selected and organized
with introductory notes by the editor.

Van Nostrand Political Science Series
Franklin L. Burdette, General Editor

Send for your on-approval copies. Write College Department

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

727

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


indispensable for the coming elections . . .

NATIONAL PARTY
PLATFORMS 1840-1964
THIRD EDITION

compiled by Kirk H. Porter and Donald Bruce Johnson

Here is the only complete collection of American political party plat-
forms in existence. The compilers of the volume have made it possible
to answer virtually any question about national party platforms, from
their beginning through the 1964 elections, by assembling authenti-
cated copies of all the platforms of the major parties—and of the prin-
cipal minor parties. They have taken account of the size of the group,
its relative permanence, and its historical significance. All parties which
have seemed to be of consequence by these standards are included in
this unique barometer of opinion in American political history.

698 pages. $10.75.

Reviewers' comments about this and previous editions include:
"This is an important and indispensable reference volume . . . im-

portant data for the social scientist is encapsulated in these campaign
documents despite our well-known impatience with platform equivo-
cation in national political li£e."-The American Political Science Re-
view.

"For students of American politics in general, and of the minor parties
in particular, this is an important service."-Political Science Quarterly.

"In no other single reference work are the authenticated platforms
of both the major and minor political parties available. The political
researcher and writer will welcome this volume."-Human Events.

"There is a little something for every political researcher in this book,
be he Democrat, Republican, Communist or Greenback."-Waj/nWon
Post and Times Herald.

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

728

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Just published...

The Information Machine
The United States Information Agency
and American Foreign Policy

Robert E. Elder

An examination in depth of the purpose, function, organization, and operation of
USIA, its role in and relation to American foreign policy, and its decision-making
processes, this pioneer study covers the period from 1963 to 1967 and USIA under
three directors, Edward R. Murrow, Carl Rowan, and Leonard Marks. $70.00

Toward Strategies for
Public Administration Development
in Latin America
John C. Honey

Preface by Fred W. Riggs. Commentaries by Peter D. Bell, Richard A. Fehnel,
James R. Himes, and George Sutija

Examining the problems faced by Latin American countries in their efforts to im-
prove their administrative capabilities, the author stresses the relation of adminis-
trative development to the modernization process and makes concrete proposals
for programs to be undertaken by individual countries or by regions.

The commentaries relate the proposals to the situations in Brazil, Chile, Peru,
and Venezuela. $5.75

International Organization
in the Western Hemisphere
Edited, with Introduction, by Robert W. Gregg

A former U.S. ambassador to the Council of the OAS, a British historian, a Mexican
economist, and an American political scientist explore many aspects of inter-
American organization—its development, its relation to peace and security and to
Latin-American political, economic, and social development, and the impact of
U.S. dominance in inter-American relations. Texts of major treaties and agreements
are included in this thoughtful and timely study. $6.95

From your bookseller or Syracuse University Press
Syracuse, New York 13210

Please mention T H E AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

729

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Book News from Macmillan
A Bill Becomes A Law:
Congress Enacts Civil Rights Legislation, Second Edition
By the late Daniel M. Berman, The American University

The way in which a bill proceeds through Congress to become law is the
subject of this revised edition, illustrated by the Civil Rights Acts of
1960 and 1964. The student is able to compare the factors that resulted
in a weak bill of 1960 with those that contributed to the strong 1964
bill. 1966, 146 pages, paper, $1.95

The Consent of the Governed, Second Edition
By John C. Livingston and Robert G. Thompson, both,
Sacramento State College

The Second Edition of this successful text has been sharpened and
clarified by establishing—in the first four chapters—the democratic
frame of reference needed before proceeding to an examination of
American practices and institutions. The authors then pose questions
about the nature of democracy and present their answers as well as
those propounded by liberal, conservative, and "brokerage" theory.

1966, 591 pages, $7.95

The Dynamics of International Politics, Second Edition
By Norman J. Padelford, Massachusetts Institute of Technology,
and Colonel George A. Lincoln, United States Military Academy

Shifting relationships within the power blocs, accelerated technologi-
cal change, the mounting world population, agitation for nationhood
and economic betterment, the slow progress toward larger community
—these and other vital elements of the international political environ-
ment receive detailed consideration in the extensively rewritten and
updated Second Edition of a successful and widely adopted text.

1967, 617 pages, $8.95

The Soviet State
By Ellsworth Raymond, New York University

This new text provides a thorough analysis of the economics, politics,
government, and history of the Soviet Union from the revolution to the
Brezhnev-Kosygin regime. The author discusses Soviet political and
economic geography, administration of foreign policy, non-governmen-
tal mass organizations, and many other subjects. Lively details, per-
sonal anecdotes and unusual photographs highlight the text. Each
chapter contains a list of suggested readings.

1968, 462 pages, $7.95

Write to the Faculty Service Desk for examination copies.
THE MACMILLAN COMPANY
866 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022
In Canada, write to Collier-Macmillan Canada, Ltd., 55 York Street, Toronto 1, Ontario

Phase mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

730

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Books of Interest

Forging World Order: The Politics of International Organization
By Jack C. Piano, Western Michigan University, and
Robert E. Riggs, University of Minnesota

This textbook investigates modern international organization by draw-
ing upon a process and an institutional and problems approach to politi-
cal behavior. This synthesis of approaches reveals to students the in-
teraction of political institutions and the individuals who shape them.
Emphasizing the problems and institutions of the 1960's, the authors
discuss the setting for the contemporary scene, the international or-
ganization as a political process, and the problem-solving aspect of
global and regional organization. 1967, 600 pages, $8.95

Politics, Economics, and Power: Ideology and Practice Under Capitalism,
Socialism, Communism, and Fascism
By Nathaniel Stone Preston, The American University

"A real contribution to the teaching literature, for both comparative
government and comparative economic systems courses."

—Professor Michael D. Eeagan, University of California, Riverside
This well-written book analyzes the major politico-economic systems
which dominate the world today: capitalism, socialism, communism,
and fascism. The author begins by providing a brief history of the de-
velopment of political and economic forces in Western civilization.
Chapters which follow describe the four major ideologies, each begin-
ning with a review and then proceeding to contemporary objectives and
operating principles of the ideology under discussion.

1967, 242 pages, paper, $2.95

Politics U.S.A.: Cases on the American Democratic Process
Second Edition

By Andrew M. Scott and Earle Wallace, both, University of North Carolina
Each selection in this book represents the study of a given case in the
democratic process and provides the student with insight into the ac-
tual working of American politics. 1965, 576 pages, paper, $4.75

The United Nations: International Organization and Administration
Edited by Maurice Waters, Wayne State University

"Though addressed to students this collection of speeches and papers
topically arranged will also appeal to the general reader who would like
varied views on the U.N." —Booklist, September 15,1967
This valuable collection contains readings, sources, speeches, and docu-
ments relating to all phases of the United Nations. Set in the context of
the historical development and the theoretical considerations of inter-
national organizations, the material is structured to show both the ex-
ternal and internal features of the U.N. 1967, 583 pages, paper, $4.95

Write to the Faculty Service Desk for examination copies.
THE MACMILLAN COMPANY
866 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022
In Canada, write to Collier-Macmillan Canada, Ltd., 55 York Street, Toronto 1, Ontario

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

731

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Vol 35 no 1 Spring 1968

SOCIAL RESEARCH
An International Quarterly

FOCUS—TRENDS AND ISSUES IN AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE

The Behavioral Movement in Political Science: A Personal Document Heinz Eulau
Systems Theory and Political Science Morton Kaplan
On the Use of Functional Analysis in American Political Science Martin Landau
The New Political Economy William C. Mitchell
Political Socialization and Political Theory James Steinlrager
A Critique of Current Studies on Political Development and Modernization

Chong-Do Hah and Jeanne Schneider
Social Science and Political Reality: The Problem of Explanation John G. Gunnel!
The International Scene—Current Trends in the Social Sciences

Economic Systems in Search of Nations Jahangir Amuzegar

EDITORIAL AND BUSINESS OFFICE
New School for Social Research

66 West Twelfth Street, New York 10011, N. Y.

Subscriptions. $10.00 a year, domestic and foreign
Single copies—$2.50

SOCIAL RESEARCH is published quarterly by the Graduate Faculty of Political and Social Science of the New
School for Social Research, and appears in Spring, Summer, Autumn and Winter issues. All correspondence
concerning manuscripts should be addressed to Dr. Peter L. Berger.

March, 1968

COMMUNIST CHINA
The Domestic Scene: 1949-1967

by
Peter Tang and Joan Maloney

cloth, $10.00
Also Available:

C. Y. Cheng, Communist China's Economy, 1949-1962
cloth, $5.00

Mandarin Chinese Dictionary Series
English-Chinese
Chinese-English paper. $5.50 ea.
Chinese Language Textbook Series

Three Sets, Twelve Volumes

SETON HALL UNIVERSITY PRESS, SOUTH ORANGE, N. J .
Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

732

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Four studies, timely and penetrating
... inaugurating a new series on

INTEGRATION AND CO MM UNITY
BUILDING IN EASTERN EUROPE
The unifying theme of the series is the relations of the communist-ruled countries
of Eastern Europe with other communist party states.

Written by an authority on the individual country treated, each study assesses the
degree, rate, and direction of integration of the country with other communist
countries. Each author carries his analysis through five historical periods:

• the pre-communist background
• the period of the communists' consolidation of power after World War II
• the repression and rigid controls of the Stalin era
• the period of relaxed controls following Stalin's death
• the last ten years.

The historical, geographic, social, economic, and political characteristics of the
country are described and analyzed. Periods and events are emphasized which
have the greatest significance for the country examined.

Though published in a series, each book is complete in itself, a full and penetrating
analysis of the subject country.

General Editor: Jan F. Triska, Professor of Political Science, Stanford University,
and Director of the University's program of Studies of the Communist System.

THE GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
Arthur M. Hanhardt, Jr., University of Oregon

THE POLISH PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC
James F. Morrison, University of Florida

$6.00 cloth / $2.45 paper

$6.50 cloth / $2.95 paper

THE DEVELOPMENT OF SOCIALIST YUGOSLAVIA
M. George Zaninovich, University of Oregon $6.50 cloth / $2.95 paper

THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA
Nicholas C. Pano, Western Illinois University $6.50 cloth / $2.95 paper

Additional studies, coming early in 1969, will focus on BULGARIA, CZECHOSLO-
VAKIA, HUNGARY, and RUMANIA.

THE JOHNS HOPKINS PRESS
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21218

Please mention T H E AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

733

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


OScottJ

Divisions Forthcoming
Securing the Blessings of Liberty
THE CONSTITUTIONAL SYSTEM
Revised Edition

By ARTHUR N. HOLCOMBE, Emeritus, Harvard University
Introduction by VICE-PRESIDENT HUBERT H. HUMPHREY

Written by one of the nation's foremost authorities on the genesis and development of the
American constitutional system, this book focuses upon the crucial need for preserving and
enhancing the benefits of a living Constitution within the context of a swiftly changing and
complex world. Discussions on the activity of Congress, the decisions of the Supreme Court,
and the increasing authority of the Executive, are both timely and provocative. Scott, Fores-
man American Government Series. Ready in August, approx. 207 pages, softbound: $2.25,
hardbound: $4.25

CONSTITUTIONALISM AND POLITICS
Conflict and Consensus
Edited by C. PETER MAGRATH, University of Nebraska

The nature of a living constitution is explored in readings which emphasize the influence of
Federal Supreme Court and judicial decisions, the President, Congress, parties, administra-
tive bureaus, interest groups, and shifting public opinion on the historical development and
evolving interpretation of the United States Constitution. Scott, Foresman American Gov-
ernment Readings Series. Ready in August, approx. 208 pages, softbound, prob. $2.95

THE SUPREME COURT AND PUBLIC POLICY
Edited by MARTIN M. SHAPIRO, University of California, Irvine

This reader presents the Supreme Court as a political institution. It utilizes court decisions,
scholarly writings, and empirical research to provide a carefully balanced view of the insti-
tution and its historical background. Inner operation and its relationship to the general pub-
lic and to other political institutions are emphasized. Scott, Foresman American Govern-
ment Readings Series. Ready late Fall, approx. 192 pages, softbound, prob. $2.25

SCOTT, FORESMAN AND COMPANY College Division
Glenview, Illinois Atlanta Dallas Palo Alto Oakland, N.J.

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

734

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Legal Order in a Violent World

RICHABD A. FALK

Professor Myres S. McDougal of the Yale Law School calls this examina-
tion of the relation of law and violence in contemporary international
society " . . . a profound, perceptive, and eloquent contribution to the most
important problem of our time." Professor Falk places great emphasis on
two distinctive challenges to world order—nuclear weapons and civil
strife. Published for the Center of International Studies, Princeton Uni-
versity. $15.00

West Bengal and the Federalizing Process in India

MARCUS F. FBANDA

Professor Franda deals with the complexities of India's federalizing ex-
perience by analyzing the politics of center-state relations as they afiFect
one Indian state, West Bengal. He explores the various ways in which
central and state leadership groups in India and West Bengal have de-
veloped working relationships and examines the effect of state and re-
gional political, economic, and social conditions on the evolution of center-
state behavior patterns. $7.50

Politics and Statecraft in the Kingdom of Greece,
1833-1843

JOHN ANTHONY PETROPULOS

Three foreign oriented political parties, Russian, French, and English,
emerged during the Greek Revolutionary period from 1821-1827 and
played a prominent role in Greek politics until the 1850's. The author
seeks to determine the membership and role of the parties under a non-
constitutionalist regime at a time when the basic structure of the Greek
state was being created. $17.50

Princeton University 'Press
Princeton, New Jersey 08540

Pleas* mention THIS AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

735

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Coming in June, 1968 .

THE STUDY OF POLICY FORMATION
Edited by Raymond A. Bauer, Harvard University, and
Kenneth J. Gergen, Swarthmore College
Foreword by Robert C. Wood

Professors Bauer and Gergen have made a major contribution to the study
of a complex social process—policy formation—by bringing together nine
original, empirically oriented papers. The essays provide critical reviews of
approaches to the subject, consider the methodology of research in policy-
making, and examine a number of areas of decision-making. Together, they
provide a synthesis of past study and a ready reference to modern techniques
of examination.

CONTENTS
The Study of Policy Formation: An Introduction—R. A. Bauer. Public Policy
and Normative Economic Theory—R. Zeckhanser and E. Shaefer. Descriptive
Decision Theory from the "Administration" Viewpoint—/. L. Bower. The
State of the Art in Policy Studies—E. C. B. Schoettle. Assessing the Leverage
Points in the Process of Policy Formation—K. J. Gergen. Methodology in the
Study of Policy Formation—i£. / . Gergen. Urban Mass Transportation: A
Survey of the Decision-Making Process—L. M. Schneider. The Problem of
Technology Transfer—E. E. Furash. The Role of Information in Decision-
Making on Foreign Aid—T. Geiger and R. D. Hansen. Index.
June, 1968 416 pages $9.95 tent.

THE AGE OF INDUSTRIALISM IN AMERICA
Essays in Social Structure and Cultural Values
Edited by Frederic Cople Jaher, University of Chicago

With the response to industrialism as a basic perspective, this interdiscipli-
nary collection of twelve critical essays analyzes various facets of American
life from the post-Civil War years to the present.

CONTENTS
Introduction. Economic Growth and Change in the United States Under
Laissez Faire: 1870-1920—H. Ross. Industrialism and Political Leadership:
A Case Study of the United States Senate—A. Hoogenboom. Immigration and
Political Life—M. Parenti. The Negro's Response—.4. Lane. Atlanta in the
Progressive Era: A Dreyfus Affair in Georgia—L. Dinnerstein. Metropolism
and Urban Elites in the Far West—G. Barth. The Boston Brahmins in the
Age of Industrial Capitalism—F. C. Jaher. Class, Status, and Community
Power in Nineteenth Century American Industrial Cities. Paterson, New
Jersey: A Case Study—H. G. Gutman. Career Leadership and American
Trade Unionism—D. Brody. Horatio Alger, Jr., and the Response to Indus-
trialism— R. Weiss. America on Display: The World's Fairs of 1876, 1893, and
1933—/. G. Cawelti. Protestantism's Response to Social Change: 1890-1930—
D. Reimers. Index.
June, 1968 approx. 410 pages $8.95

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

736

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Just Published . .

THE KOREAN DECISION
June 24-30, 1950
By Glenn D. Paige, University of Hawaii
Introduction by Richard C. Snyder

This hour-by-hour case study of a crucial decision documents seven days of
deliberation that led to three years of war and the death of more than 33,000
Americans in Korea. It includes a wealth of new material drawn from exten-
sive interviews with President Truman and other United States policy
makers. In addition, the author discusses earlier East-West confrontations and
provides the first application of the decision-making approach to the study
of foreign policy as presented in Foreign Policy Decision Making, edited by
Richard C. Snyder, H. W. Bruck, and Burton Sapin (The Free Press, 1962).
Just Published 419 pages cloth, $6.95

paperbound text edition, $3.95

THE PHILOSOPHY OF THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTION
A Reinterpretation of the Intentions of the Founding Fathers
By Paul Eidelberg, North Carolina State University, Raleigh
Foreword by Herbert J. Storing

Virtually every major controversy in American politics involves the Consti-
tution. This philosophical reconstruction of the debates of the Constitutional
Convention portrays the Founding Fathers' hopes for the nation and demon-
strates the relevance of their thought to the problems of our times. Through
an original application of multi-level analysis Professor Eidelberg portrays
the regime envisioned by the Founders, the kind of men intended to be its
leaders, and the purposes they were intended to serve.
Just Published 355 pages cloth, $6.95

paperbound text edition, $2.95

THE ACTIVE SOCIETY
A Theory of Societal and Political Processes
By Amitai Etzioni, Columbia University

An active society is master of its technology and lives with and through
perpetual change. Describing today's conflicts between society and its tools,
this provocative volume reveals how societies and basic human values can
be preserved in the post-modern period. Professor Etzioni depicts an active
society as one that is responsive to its changing membership and is engaged
in intensive and perpetual self-transformation. In presenting his theory he
combines political and sociological analytic perspectives with an historical
approach. From these viewpoints he offers postulates and hypotheses which
serve as the basis for a theoretical framework within which additional propo-
sitions can be formulated and data codified.
Just Published 723 pages $11.95

more from The Free Press •

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

737

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


An Original Paperbound Series

THE SUPREME COURT IN AMERICAN LIFE
General Editor: Samuel Krislov, University of Minnesota

Designed as a general introduction to the political, social, and economic con-
sequences of Supreme Court decisions, The Supreme Court in American Life
series illuminates the nature and scope of the highest court in the United
States. Each volume examines and clarifies the Court's role in one well-defined
area of American life, and highlights the far-reaching political, economic, and
human implications of the Court's work.

THE SUPREME COURT AND POLITICAL FREEDOM
By Samuel Krislov, University of Minnesota

The freedom of political expression as guaranteed by the First Amendment
is the subject of this volume. In addition to discussing specific cases and legal
approaches, the study is placed in a philosophical and historical context.
CONTENTS: Introduction. An Elite Instrumentality of a Democratic So-
ciety. Liberty in the Views of Historians and the Works of Judges. Constitu-
tional Developments and Political Freedom. Issues and Dilemmas. The Power
of the Court. The Court and the Public. A Note on Further Reading. Table
of Cases. Index.
1968 249 pages 12.95

THE SUPREME COURT AND AMERICAN CAPITALISM
By Arthur Selwin Miller, George Washington University

Professor Miller's study examines how the Supreme Court has handled ques-
tions concerning American capitalism in the past, and how it is likely to
proceed in the future. Major attention is accorded the rise of the "Positive
State" and the growth of multinationalism in corporate affairs.
CONTENTS: Preface. Corporate America. Constitutional Doctrine and the
Consolidation of Corporate Power. Constitutional Revolution Consolidated:
The Rise of the Positive State. The Need for a New Constitutional Theory.
An Industrial America in an Industrial World. The Desuetude of the Su-
preme Court? Epilogue. A Note on Further Reading. Table of Cases. Index.
1968 271 pages $2.95

THE SUPREME COURT AND ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES
By Martin Shapiro, University of California, Irvine

Here is an analysis of the relations between the Supreme Court and the
federal administrative agencies. The author disputes the traditional view that
courts and agencies are inherently different types of institutions with differ-
ent roles.
CONTENTS: Introduction. Courts and Agencies. Administrative Law. The
Supreme Court and the Patent Office. The Supreme Court and the Federal
Power Commission. Conclusion. A Note on Further Reading. Table of Cases.
Index.
1968 298 pages $2.95

THE FREE PRESS
A Division of The Macmillan Company

866 Third Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10022

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW wlien writing to advertisers

738

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


New and recent

POLITICS IN TRANSITIONAL SOCIETIES:

The Challenge of Change in Asia, Africa, and Latin America

Edited by HARVEY G. KEBSCHULL, North Carolina State University at Raleigh. "Excellent"
—"Well-organized"—"The best paperback of readings in comparative politics of the
developing nations"—are among early comments on this fine volume.

March 1968 435 pages 3 maps paperback $4.95

WORLD TENSIONS: Conflict and Accommodation

ELTON ATWATER, KENT FORSTER, and JAN s. PRYBYLA, all of The Pennsylvania State Uni-

versity. "A remarkable compilation"—"Outstanding"—"Important, objective, timely"—
sum up reaction to this recent book, already in wide use.

July 1967 396 pages illustrated paperback $3.95

CASES IN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, 3rd Edition

Edited by ROBERT E. CUSHMAN, National Historical Publications Commission; and ROBERT

F. CUSHMAN, New York University. Completely revised, reset, and reorganized. The most
thoroughgoing and up-to-date casebook available today.

August 1968 1104 pages $10.00 (tent.)

CASES IN CIVIL LIBERTIES

Edited by ROBERT F. CUSHMAN. An inexpensive paperback version of the second part of
Cushman and Cushman's Cases in Constitutional Law, 3rd Edition.

August 1968 500 pages paperback $4.95 (tent.)

REMEMBER: Two annual Cushman supplements—1964-1966 and 1966-1967—already

are in print. Each $.95. Also ready for fall use, a third supplement, 1967-1968.

Appleton-Century-Crojts
DIVISION OF MEREDITH CORPORATION

440 Park Avenue South, New York 10016

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

739

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


RUTGERS
UNIVERSITY
PRESS "an obscure new book"*

THE POLITICAL BELIEFS
OF AMERICANS:

A STUDY OF PUBLIC OPINION
by Lloyd A. Free and Hadley Cantril

•""Considerable attention at Nixon's
headquarters has been devoted to an ob-
scure new book by Lloyd A. Free and
Hadley Cantril. Using public opinion
samplings, Free and Cantril conclude
that Americans may be opposed to the
welfare state in concept but accept it in
fact. That is, they are 'ideological con-
servatives' but not 'operational con-
servatives.' "—ROWLAND EVANS
and ROBERT NOVAK, Inside Report

"I am extremely enthusiastic about the
book. It provides an entirely new in-
sight into the political orientation of
Americans, especially into why some
are conservatives and some are liberals.
. . . A book every student of politics
should read and ponder."—GEORGE
GALLUP, Founder, The Gallup Poll

"A very useful audit. . . . It probably
gives in brief compass the most compre-
hensive picture of American public
opinion as it is related to government
and politics that we have today."—
HARWOOD L. CHILDS, Editor, Pub-
lic Opinion Quarterly

" . . . provides anyone concerned with
politics an understanding of the patterns
of political thought since the New Deal
days which must be taken into account
. . . in estimating public opinion trends

in the present and forecasting them
in the future."—WILLIAM E.
ROBERTS, Spencer-Roberts & Asso-
ciates, Los Angeles

"The most useful book in showing how
opinion research can chart the main-
streams of the public's political
thought."—PAUL LAZARSFELD, Pro-
fessor of Sociology, Columbia University

"Lloyd Free and Hadley Cantril . . .
approach the study of public opinion
with the dispassionate intrigue of first-
class meteorologists surveying the ele-
ments. . . . The questions they are ex-
aming . . . are specific in application,
but they go beyond tactics. They have
to do with the relation of national policy
to national purpose, with the cohesion
and conflicts of debate, accommodation,
and momentum within a society that
prides itself on both diversity and unity.
They have to do with the very nature of
the American system."

—BILL D. MOYERS

Hadley Cantril is Chairman of the
Board and Lloyd A. Free is Director of
the Institute for International Social
Research.

2W pages, tables, appendices, notes $10.00

RUTGERS UNIVERSITY PRESS
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08903

Please mention T H E AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

740

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Federation of the West Indies
by Sir John Mordecai, C.M.G.

This history of federation in the British West Indies offers an incisive analysis of the reasons
why federations have proved so unstable in the postwar world. The author brings into focus
the years of negotiation and compromise leading to creation of the Federation in 1958, its
collapse, and the resulting predicament of the islands. 476 pages $13.75

Russian Peasants and Soviet Power
by Moshe Lewin

The years 1928 and 1929 form a particularly significant period in Soviet history, one marked
by tremendous forward thrust in industrialization, as well as by the mass collectivization of
the peasantry. This study analyzes the problems of the period from the view of both the
politician and the peasant. . 556 pages $11.50

The Supreme Court and the News Media
by David L. Grey

Beginning with an analysis of the Supreme Court as a news source, the author traces the
problems of the news media in reporting the facts and significance of Court opinions to vari-
ous legal and lay publics. 194 pages $5.95

Northwestern University Press
1735 Benson Avenue Evanston, Illinois 60201

NEWLY REORGANIZED:
EDITORS:

GEORGE SHEPHERD
EZEKIEL MPHAHLELE

EXPANDED CONTENT
ENTIRELY NEW FORMAT

AFRICA TODAY
SUBSCRIPTIONS: EDITORIAL BOARD: /

c*..,i<»,t TJ=*^ «4nn Robert Browne Fred B u r k e /
student Hale — $3.00 • c/o Grad. school

Kenneth Carstens Stanley Diamond / o f int-i studies,
3 Years $13.95 William H. Friedland Collin Gonze / f U n l v e " l t y ot Denver,

_ .. .. /Denver, Colorado 80210
2 Years $9.50 Georse Houser Betsy Landis / u P a y N o w n BUI me

Tilden Lemelle John Marcum y^-
1 Year .... $5.00 Robert I. Rotberg James Scaritt • e

W. A. E. Skurnik Richard Stevens / s t r e e t

Sheldon Weeks Peter Weiss
Immanuel Wallerstein S

/ State Zip Code

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

741

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Law Without Sanctions
Order in Primitive Societies and the World Community

by Michael Barkun
Drawing on the resources of jurisprudence and political science and on
sociology, anthropology, and social psychology as well, Mr. Barkun proposes
that primitive "stateless" societies and the contemporary international
community—each without the sanctioning forces of police and courts
deemed essential to municipal law—may well possess legal systems en-
compassing "law-with-order," although not necessarily "law-with-justice."

$6.50
The Franco-Moroccan Conflict, 1943-1956
by Stephane Bernard

This monumental case study of decolonization traces in detail the history
of the Franco-Moroccan conflict and analyzes the sociological mechanisms
involved in the severance of the protectorate from the mother country. A
translation of volumes 1 and 2 of the 3-volume French edition, the work is
published for the Carnegie Endowment for International Peace as one of its
Case Studies of International Conflicts. Fall $15.00

Peasant Communism in Southern Italy
by Sidney G. Tarrow

Offering programs of land reform and regional rebirth, the Communist
Party experienced a mixture of success and failure among the backward
peasants of Southern Italy. Mr. Tarrow's analysis illuminates important
elements of Italian society and politics but goes beyond this to examine
problems of political development similar to those of Asia and Latin America.

$8.75

Party Democracy
Politics in an Italian Socialist Federation

by Samuel H. Barnes
Through an intensive empirical study of a single political party in an Italian
province, Mr. Barnes investigates some broad theoretical questions of
participation and democracy in political parties. The author brings to data
analysis both the statistical tools of contemporary social science and the
perception of a sensitive, informed scholar, providing in this book many
leads for future research in political science. $7.50

Colombia: The Political Dimensions of Change
by Robert H. Dix

The central fact of political life in the developing nations is the process of
modernization—the manner in which hierarchical social patterns and a
narrow political base are altered by the demands of industrialization and
urbanization. Mr. Dix characterizes the various regimes which have evolved
in Colombia to meet the challenges of modernization, beginning with Al-
fonso Lopez' "revolution on the march" of 1934. $10.00

Yale University Press New Haven and London

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

742

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


New from

the University

of Chicago Press

China in Crisis

Volume I: China's Heritage and The Communist Political System
Edited by Tang Tsou and Ping-ti Ho

Perhaps more than any other modern country, China offers a unique opportunity to
examine the relationship between tradition and modernity, between continuity and
change in political and social institutions. This two-volume major work explains both
traditional and contemporary China as well as her position in the current crisis in
international affairs. The papers assembled here were presented at the inaugural
conference (1966-67) of the Center for Policy Study at the University of Chicago. With
a foreword by Charles U. Daly.

1968 LC:68-2O9S1 Volume I, 2 books $20.00

China in Crisis

Volume II: China's Policies in Asia and America's Alternatives
Edited by Tang Tsou

The continuing debate in the United States over policies toward China and Vietnam pro-
vides a compelling occasion for re-examining the objectives and capabilities of Communist
China and her relations with major countries in Asia. This second volume of papers pre-
sented at the^Center for Policy Study conference discusses China's military strength; her
diplomatic opportunities, capacities, and constraints in Asia; her growing contacts with
Japan; and three alternative American policies toward China.

1968 LC-68-20981 $10.00

As A Tale That Is Told

The Autobiography of R. M. Maclver

One of America's foremost social scientists tells of his long, zestful life. Born on the
Scottish island of Lewis, Maclver became Lieber Professor of political philosophy and
sociology at Columbia. He has always been an opponent of the tendency to make
sociology too scientific, to reduce the essence of human behavior to statistics. His views
on people and governments, and controversies he engaged in are part of this narrative,
together with tales of boyhood, student days, and teaching.

1968 LC.68-15632 264 pages, illus., $7.50

Angels in Marble
Working Class Conservatives in Urban England
Robert McKenzie and Allan Silver

In a brilliant blend of historical analysis and sociological research, the authors have
defined the roots of British working class conservatism—the belief that men of wealth
and position are best fitted to serve "the national interest." The work will be of special
interest to political scientists and sociologists concerned with Britain but will have widei
appeal as a study of the very nature of democratic politics.

1968 LC:67-30555 304 pages, $11.00

Machine Politics

Harold F. Gosnell

This 1968 edition of the history of Chicago machine politics during the depression con-
tains a new foreword by Theodore J. Lowi and a postscript by the author. Lowi looks
at Gosnell's Chicago through the contemporary experience of New York. Gosnell's post-
script gives a review of the main political events in Chicago since 1937. Both contend
that Chicago's political system has undergone relatively few changes and that the basis
for machine strength still exists.

1968 LC-.68-16692 288 pages, $7.95 Paper, $3.45

University of Chicago Press, Chicago 60637

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

743

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


THE STRATEGY
OF WORLD ORDER

A Set of Materials edited by
RICHARD FALK, Princeton University, and SAUL MENDLOVITZ, Rutgers Law School
Vol. I: Toward a Theory of War Prevention Vol. I l l : The United Nations

Foreword by Harold D. Lasswell Foreword by Oscar Schachter
Vol. II : International Law Vol. IV: Disarmament and Economic

Foreword by Wolfgang Friedmann Development
Foreword by J. David Singer

"Professors Falk and Mendlovitz have planned and executed a program designed to
shape an academic discipline oriented toward the principal policy question of the epoch.
It is entirely appropriate that such a program should spread among professional and
graduate schools, and ultimately permeate college and pre-college years.
The tone is sternly professional. It is responsible, scholarly, scientific, predictive, inven-
tive, and critical." F r o m t h e Foreword to Volume I by Harold D. Lasswell
Projected for 1968 publication: Volumes V and VI supported by The Carnegie Corporation.

Vol. V: Regionalism and World Order Vol. VI: The Role of the Individual
and World Order

Four volume set, paperbound $10.00; Hardcover $14.00; Volumes I and II, $2.50 each;
Volumes III and IV $3.50 each. 2,296 pp.

WORLD LAW FUND 11 West 42nd Street, New York, N. Y. 10036

Cornell University Press

READINGS IN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW

Bill of Rights Reader
Leading Constitutional Cases—4th Edition

Edited by MILTON R. KONVITZ. "A noteworthy contribution to
modem constitutional thought . . . indispensable to those who
desire currency in their comprehension of rights, obligations, and
powers of individuals and authorities," said the California Law Re-
view in commenting on an earlier edition of this well-known book.

The fourth edition includes thirty new cases, some decided as re-
cently as 1967. Many of these concern civil rights demonstrations,
the right of privacy, censorship, the administration of criminal
justice, and voting rights. The opinions of the court, together with
concurring and dissenting opinions, have been skillfully chosen and
edited for the light they shed on the significance of the contro-
versies.

Cornell University Press
ITHACA, NEW YORK 14850

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

744

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Book Reprints in Political Science
CHAMBERLAIN, LAWRENCE H. Available

Loyalty and Legislative Action
A Survey of Activity by the New York State Legislature 1919-1949. Ithaca, 1951.
(Cornell Studies in Civil Liberty) cloth $10.00

COUNTRYMAN, VERN. Available

Un-American Activities in the State of Washington.
The Work of the Canwell Committee. Ithaca, 1951.
(Cornell Studies in Civil Liberty) cloth $15.00

KAHN, ALFRED E. Available Summer 1968

Great Britain in the World Economy.
New York, 1946.
(Reprints in Government and Political Science) cloth $12.50

LASKI, H. J. Available Summer 1968

The Dangers of Obedience and Other Essays.
With a new introduction by Glenn R. Negley, Duke University.
(Reprints in Government and Political Science) cloth $15.00

MOWRY, ARTHUR MAY. Available

The Dorr War;
or, the Constitutional Struggle in Rhode Island. With an Introduction by
Albert Bushnell Hart. Providence, 1901 cloth $17.50

PHILLIPS, PAUL CHRISLER. Available
The West in the Diplomacy of the American Revolution.
Urbana [1913].
(Illinois. University. Illinois Studies in the Social Sciences. Vol. 2, no. 2/3) cloth $10.00

REIFF, PAUL FRIEDRICH. Available
Friedrich Gentz, An Opponent of the French Revolution and Napoleon.
Urbana-Champaign, 01., 1912.
(Illinois. University. Illinois Studies in the Social Sciences. Vol. 1, no. 4) cloth $6.00

THOMPSON, CHARLES MANFRED. Available
The Illinois Whigs before 1846.
[Urbana, 1915].
(Illinois. University. Illinois Studies in the Social Sciences. Vol. 4, no. 1) cloth $6.00

U. S. CONTINENTAL CONGRESS. Available
Secret Journals of Acts and Proceedings of Congress,
from the first meeting thereof to dissolution of Confederation by adoption of
Constitution of United States. Boston, 1821.
4 vols cioth $100.00

WRIGHT, QUINCY. Available

The Enforcement of International Law
through Municipal Law in the United States.
[Urbana, 1916].
(Illinois. University. Illinois Studies in the Social Sciences. Vol. v, no. 1) cloth $10.00

Many other titles in production or preparation. Please send for our detailed brochure,
REPRINTS IN GOVERNMENT AND POLITICAL SCIENCE.

JOHNSON REPRINT CORPORATION
111 Fifth Avenue, New York, N. Y. 10003

JOHNSON REPRINT COMPANY LTD. Berkeley Square House, London W.I, England

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

745

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


1/

COLUMBIA COLUMBIA

THE LATIN AMERICAN TRADITION
CHARLES WAGLEY

A collection of essays on the unity and diversity in Latin American society.
The author discusses the set of traditions, institutional values, and patterns of
behavior which are shared by most Latin Americans, stressing the persistence of
traditional ways of thought and behavior patterns and their tenacity in the face
of the dynamic social and economic changes now underway in Latin America.
By describing the regional and internal subcultures of Latin America (such as the
tribal Indian, the peasant, the metropolitan middle class) as well as seeking the
universal or common denominator in Latin American culture, the author presents
a framework for the understanding of Latin America as a distinctive culture area
in the modern world. $6.75

SOUTHERN AFRICA AND THE UNITED STATES
WILLIAM A HANCE, Editor, with LEO KUPER,

VERNON McKAY, and EDWIN S. MUNGER

In this book four of the foremost authorities on Africa assess the factors which
bear upon United States relations with southern Africa (including the Republic
of South Africa, Rhodesia, and Portuguese Angola and Mozambique) in the light
of changing circumstances and attitudes in the U.S., in southern Africa, and in
independent black Africa. Some of the topics discussed are the case for and
against United States disengagement from South Africa; the sharp dichotomy
which exists between the races in South Africa; and the complex international
relations which affect the confrontation between black Africa and those parts of
southern Africa under white domination. $6.50

POPULATION AND POLITICAL SYSTEMS IN TROPICAL AFRICA
ROBERT F. STEVENSON

This is a reply to the claims set forth in the classic African Political Systems of
Fortes and Evans-Pritchard that, on the basis of African data, no relationship
could be determined between population density and political organization in a
given area. Historical materials here supplement the original synchronic approach
to demonstrate a strong relationship between population density and political
complexity in tropical Africa. $10.00

COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY PRESS
440 West 11 Oth Street
New York, N. Y. 10025

COLUMBIA COLUMBIA

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

746

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


COLUMBIA COLUMBIA

NEW PAPERBACKS FROM COLUMBIA

SPACESHIP EARTH
BARBARA WARD

".. . although her diagnosis is painfully realistic, her conclusions are not those
of a pessimist. . . . Her vision, although necessarily speculative, is compelling."—
The Times Literary Supplement $1.95

MARXISM IN MODERN FRANCE
GEORGE LICHTHEIM

"Mr. Lichtheim presents us here with a solid and provocative exegesis . . . the
book has some important conclusions not only for historians but for economists,
philosophers, and sociologists as well.—American Historical Review $2.25

POLITICAL SUCCESSION IN THE USSR
Second Edition

MYRON RUSH

"His thesis . . . is that the nature of Soviet society, with its lack of a defined
procedure for political succession, must produce a succession crisis. . . . Rush's
point may well be debatable, but it is argued with considerable force and convic-
tion; to date, history has not contradicted him."—Journal of Modern History

$2.75

THE PEOPLE'S CHOICE: HOW THE VOTER MAKES UP HIS MIND IN A
PRESIDENTIAL CAMPAIGN

Third Edition

PAUL LAZARSFELD, BERNARD BERELSON,
and HAZEL GAUDET

The authors were among the first to use a now accepted method of social research
—the panel, or repeated interview technique, to achieve a step-by-step account
of how representative voters arrived at final vote decisions in the 1940 elec-
tions. The present edition explores questions which arose after the initial study.

$2.25

COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY PRESS
440 West 110th Street
New York, N. Y. 10025

COLUMBIA COLUMBIA

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

747

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


Important titles from RONALD

GOVERNMENT
IN THE UNITED STATES
Webb S. Fiser, State University
of New York at Albany;
Stuart Gerry Brown, University of Hawaii;
and John S. Gibson, Tufts University

Recently Published—This text surveys concisely
but comprehensively the framework of the
American governmental system. Intergovern-
mental relations are developed as cooperative
action between levels of government rather than
as compartmentalized treatments of federal,
state and local systems. Going beyond discus-
sion of politics, parties, and pressure groups, this
book shows how the political process unfolds
around concrete policy issues in the context of
changing historical developments. Particular at-
tention is given to such currently important
problems as urban renewal, metropolitan areas,
poverty, race relations, law enforcement, agri-
culture, and education. Instructor's Supplement
available. 1967. 803 pp. $8.50

STATE AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT
AND ADMINISTRATION
Russell M. Ross, University of Iowa;
and Kenneth F. Millsap,
Assistant City Manager, Iowa City, Iowa

This text provides a thorough treatment of the
governmental activities of the 50 states and their
local governmental units. Although predomi-
nant emphasis is on administrative aspects of
state and local government, the book also
presents material on the structure of gov-
ernmental units below the national level. The
role of counties, the position of the municipali-
ties and special districts, and the peculiar prob-
lems of metropolitan areas are examined in de-
tail. The importance of intergovernmental co-
ordination is stressed, as is the growing relation-
ship between the national and local govern-
ments. 1966. 705 pp., illus. $8 JO

POLITICAL
GEOGRAPHY
Paul Buckholts,
Eastern Michigan University

Provides a systematic approach to political ge-
ography for students of geography or related
fields. It focuses on the need for stressing rela-
tionships within a state before attempting a
meaningful exploration of the international as-
pects. References to history disclose views of the
subject which emphasize both its continuity and
the variety of approaches taken to it. Main theme
is how man, as a political animal, controls and
affects, or is influenced by, his environment—
never alone but in relation to differing environ-
ments. 1966. 534 pp., illus. $9.00

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION
John M. Pfiffner,
University of Southern California; and
Robert Presthus,
York University, Toronto

The Fifth Edition of this famous text examines
administration at all levels of government. It in-
tegrates descriptive-institutional materials of
administrative science with behavioral analyses
of administration in action. It analyzes such
aspects as the historical and institutional frame-
work, separation of powers, role of executives
(particularly that of the modern specialist), and
the problem of obtaining superior talent. Cov-
ers decision-making and the data-processing
revolution, and incorporates recent research
into group behavior, individual motivation, and
leadership dynamics. 5th Ed., 1967. 567 pp.

$8.00

E S TA BLISHED 19OO

The Ronald Press Company
79 Madison Avenue • New York. NY. 10016

Please mention T H E AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW when writing to advertisers

748

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


INDEX TO ADVERTISERS
Africa Today 741
Appleton-Cwrtury-Qwfts 739
Atherton Press 725
Atlantic Community Quarterly 719
Bobbs-Merrill & Company . 7 0 8
University of California Press 718
Cambridge University Press. 714, 715
University of Chicago Press 743
Columbia University Press 746, 747
Commentary Cover n
Cornell University Press 713, 744
Dorsey Press 723
Exposition Press • • 710
Foro International 726
Free Press .736, 737, 738
G. K. Hall & Company 726
Harper & Row Publishers 421
Harper Torchbooks 701
Harvard University Press 716
University of Illinois Press , • 728
Johns Hopkins Press 700, 733
Johnson Reprint Corp. 745
J. B. Lippincott 706
Little, Brown & Company 722
McGraw-Hill Book Company 720, 721
Macmillan Company 730, 731
National Press , 707
University of No. Carolina Press 724
Northwestern University Press 741
Oxford University Press T 704, 705
University of Pennsylvania Press 712
Pergamon Press 719
Frederick Praeger 702
Prentice-Hall 424
Princeton University Press X . . . . .735f Cover IV
Ronald Press - 748
Rutgers University Press i .. 740
St. Martin's Press 709
Scott, Foresman & Company 734
Seton Hall University Press 732
Social Research '. 732
Stanford University Press 717
Syracuse University Press 729
TIAA 703
United Nations Publications 711
Universal Reference System 710
D. Van Nostrand 727
Washington Tapes 699
World Law Fund 744
Yale University Press 742

Please mention THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW whe* writing to advertisers

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X


From Prague After Munich

Diplomatic Papers, 1938-1940

GEORGE F. JEENNAN

EPHJOGUE BY RODERICK G. HEYMANN

Whetf Germany occupied Czechoslovakia, most Western observen left;
George Kennan stayed on. His diplomatic papers, letters, and notes from
Praguejlluminate fully a period discussed in his best-selling memoirs. With

\ profound insight he conveys the political and personal
j

&
j> slovakfaHrf Munich" and the German occupation. His depicts

" attempts at Gennanization of Czech hie, the cynical exploitation of vari-
ous native, organizations, tihe German insistence on a pro-am of anfp
S#gtitism,ibe take-over of Czech business and industry, and ̂ (feprobleiBS
of CUOWJOJP, and inflation. $6,50

France in the Age of the Scientific State
«

ROBERT GILPIN, JH.

The author of American^cientists and Nuclear Weapons ToHey exammefj
France's leadenhjjpicr^he battle against United Sbites and Russjpsqi-

in Europe. He warns mat if Europe^xemamsc
in Is administration of scientific policy and continues to be *the ma&i
world importer i>f discoveries and êatporter of brains,'* it may become
steadily weaker $ intenupional aSwSyP^Mted for the Center of Ii^er-
noltonai Studies, Princetpn Uniper&iy. . $12.50

.-r

Pleat* mttttioH TH» AmniCAif Pouncu. SciUCs Rvnsw to aJvtrtistri

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/S

00
03

05
54

00
20

27
5X

 P
ub

lis
he

d 
on

lin
e 

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/S000305540020275X



